Renault Mégane Scénic WEGTFALIA

Westfalia-Teile-Nr.: 316 114
Westfalia objednaci Cislo: 316 114
Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 316 114
NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 316 114
Référence Westfalia : 316 114
Westfalian tilausnro: 316 114
Westfalia order no.: 316 114
Westfalia-Apiu. TrapayyeAiag: 316 114
N. ordinazione Westfalia: 316 114
Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 316 114
Westfalia-bestelnr.: 316 114
Westfalia best.-nr: 316 114

Nr zamowieniowy firmy Westfalia:316 114

§060000000600

_ WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GinbH__

316 114 691 111 - 08/08- 001



Achtung: Befestigungam HechabschluRblechkannsich
geanderthaben

A

Opmeerksom: Fastgarelse pa endepladen kan veere blevet sendret

Pozor: Upevnini k zadnimu plechu se mohlo zminit

Atencion: puede haberse modificado la fijacién en la chapa final trasera
Attention !La fixation sur la jupe arriére peut étre modifiée

Huom.: Takapellin kiinnitys on saattanut muuttua

Attention: Mounting on rear apron may have changed

IMgocoy1: H oregéwon 6ty hapagive Tng e modidg umogei va £xel alhatet

Attenzione: Il fissaggio alla lamiera fascione posteriore pud essere
stato modificato

6000 00060060 ©

NB! Festet ved bakplaten kan veere endret

Let op: De bevestiging aan het achterste afsluitpaneel kan gewijzigd zijn
OBS: Fastsattningen av den bakre avslutsplaten kan vara férandrad
Uwaga: Mocowanie do blachy tylnej mog3o ulec zmianie

M 10~ @\
S
xios. @ g Q/\ M 10x100
G @
Mexos . | E@ﬁ 30x10,5x3

24x8,5%2 I~

M 10x35~ /\@\

30x10,5x3 s <8
ik 26 30x12,5x3
5 N
a| M10
s
> ~
~ N
M 10 -
S
M 8x25 25x10,5x3 25x10,5x3 <y ~
M 10x35 RS

M 10x125 \%‘

M 1035 -,
30x10,5x3 @
%=X \@{ 30x10,5x3

30x12,5x3

T~
25x10,5x3

é\ M 10x35

o®
30x12,5x3

Zasadniczo reperacje i rozktadanie
drazka kulowego na cze$éci moga by¢
przeprowadzane wytgcznie przez
producenta.

W catym haku holowniczym nie
wolno wprowadza¢ zadnych zmian.

Nalezy zanotowaé¢ numer kluczyka
w celu poézniejszego dorobienia
dodatkowego egzemplarza.

Zatgczong tabliczkg informacyjng
nalezy umiesci¢ na samochodzie w
poblizu rury mocujacej lub we
wnetrzu  bagaznika na  dobrze
widocznym miejscu.

D.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE
KONSERWACJI
. W celu zapewnienia

prawidtowego dziatania zaréwno
drazek kulowy jak i rura mocujgca
muszg by¢ zawsze czyste.

. Nalezy  zwrécic uwage na

regularng pielegnacje uktadu
mechanicznego drazka
kulowego.

kozyska, ptaszczyzny poslizgowe
oraz kulki nalezy regularnie
smarowac lub oliwi¢ za pomocg
smaru  wzglednie oleju nie
zawierajacego  zywicy. Zamek
nalezy smarowa¢  wytgcznie
grafitem.

3. Jezeli drgzek kulowy nie jest

wykorzystywany przez dtuzszy
okres czasu to w celu odprezenia
elementu  sprezystego nalezy
zwolni¢ mechanizm blokujgcy i
przechowywa¢ go w stanie
odprezonym (pozycja
zablokowana).

W celu odprezenia nalezy
nacisng¢ dzwignig¢ zwalniajgcg.

. W przypadku czyszczenia

pojazdu za pomocg strumienicy
parowej drazek kulowy nalezy
zdemontowaé a do rury
mocujacej zatozyé korek
zaslepiajacy.

(Drazka kulowego nie wolno
czysci¢é za pomocg strumienicy
parowej.)

Demontowalny drazek kulowy (automatic)

Pozycja zablokowana (drazek kulowy

przygotowany do jazdy)

Symbol

Zielone
naznaczenie

Pokretto
zablokowane)

Pozycja odblokowana (drazek kulowy

wyjety)

Rowek (czopu i
pokretta)

ok. 6 mm

Czerwone naznaczenie

(odblokowywanie)

Czerwone/

naznaczenie L
(potozenie

Szczelina pomiedzy
pokrettem a trzpieniem

Kulki  (wypchniete)

Rura mocujgca
(mocowanie)
Powierzchnia
Slizgowa

Dzwignia
zwalniajaca
Dzwignia przylega do
trzpienia (brak szczeliny)

Klucz wyjety (bez
kotpaka za$lepiajacego
zamek)

Kulki (potozenie
wewnatrz otworu)

Trzpien

Powierzchnie klinowe
(powierzchnie $lizgowe)

— (Wyciagnac¢

pokretto)

— (Obrocic¢
2 pokretto)

Klucz z kotpakiem
zas$lepiajacym zamek

Kotpak zaslepiajacy (zamka)

(klucza nie mozna wy-'y@(’: z



Uwaga:

Przed kazdym wyjazdem z
przyczepa nalezy sprawdzi¢
prawidtowosé zablokowania
drazka kulowego (patrz
punkt A.3)!

Dragzka nie wolno pod

zadnym pozorem
odblokowywaé¢ w przypadku
gdy przyczepa jest

doczepiona!

W przypadku jazdy bez
przyczepy drazek kulowy
musi byé zdemontowany, a
do rury mocujgcej ZAWSZE
zatozony korek zaslepiajgcy.

A. MONTAZ

1. Wyciggna¢ korek zaslepiajacy
Z rury mocujace;j.

W normalnym przypadku
drgzek mocujgcy wyjety z
bagaznika znajduje sig¢ w
stanie "wstepnego
naprezenia”.

Stan ten mozna rozpoznac¢
po tym, ze dzwignia
zwalniajgca (patrz  szkic)
przywiera do drazka
kulowego. Pokretto odstaje
na ok. 6 mm od drgzka
kulowego (patrz szkic), a
czerwone naznaczenie
pokretta zawiera sie w
“zielonym  polu”  drgzka
kulowego.

Nalgix pamietac¢ o tym, ze
drazek kulowy moze byé
stosowany TYLKO wtedy
gdy znajduje si% w wyzej
opisanym stanie!

Jezeli mechanizm blokujgcy
drgzka  kulowego  przed
zamontowaniem ~w  rurze

mocujgcej zostanie z
jakiejkolwiek przyczyny
zwolniony - co mozna

rozpozna¢ po tym, ze
dzwignia zwalniajaca (patrz
szkic) odstaje na ok. 5 mm od
drgzka kulowego, "zielone
naznaczenie” pokretta
pokrywa sie z "zielonym
polem” drgzka kulowego, a
samo pokretto przylega do
drgzka kulowego - nalezy
doprowadzic go do stanu
wstepnego naprezenia w nizej
opisany sposob.

78

Przy wtozonym Kkluczyku i
otwartym zamku wyciggnac
pokretto i przekrecaC w

kierunku ~ zaznaczonym
strzatkg az do oporu.
Dzwignia zwalniajaca

zostanie wtedy wzebiona, i
po puszczeniu pokretta
mechanizm blokujgcy
pozostanie w pozycji
wstepnego naprezenia.

. W celu zamocowania drazka

kulowego nalezy wtozy¢ go

od dotu w rure mocujgca i

wcisng¢ do gory.

* Proces blokowania
drgzka kulowego
przebiega w ten sposob
automatycznie.

» Reka nie moze znajdowac
sie w poblizu pokretfa.

+ Zamkngc¢ zame i

ciggng¢ kluczyk.

+ Wcisng¢ na zamek kotpak
za$lepiajacy.

. Ze wzgledow

bezpiéczenstwa:

nalezy zawsze sprawdzac,
czy drazek kulowy jest
przepisowo zablokowany i
zabezpieczony. Stan ten
mozna rozpoznac po
nastepujgcych
elementach:

- "zielone"” naznaczenie

pokretta pokrywa sie z
"zielonym™ polem drazka
kulowego,

- pokretto scisle przywiera
do drgzka kulowego (brak
szczeliny),

+ zamek Jest zamkniety a

kluczyk wyciggniety
(pokretta  nie  mozna
odkrecic),

+ drgzek kulowy musi tkwi¢
catkowicie i mocno w
rurze ) mocujagcej
(sprawdzenie poprzez
szarpniecie reka).

Jezeli sprawdzenie

wszystkich czterech

punktéw  nie  wypadnie
pomys$lnie montaz nalezy
przeprowadzi¢  ponownie.
Jesli ktorykolwiek z
powyzszych warunkéw nie
zostanie  spetniony  hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢

uzywany. w takim
przypadku nalezy
skontaktowac¢ sig z
producentem.

Instrukcja obstugi demontowalnego
haka holowniczego

B. DEMONTAZ
1. Sciggna¢ kotpak

zaSlepiajagcy z zamka i
nasadzic go na uchwyt
kluczyka.

Otworzy¢ zamek kluczem
(kluczyka nie mozna
wyciggng¢ z  otwartego
zamkal!)

+ Uchwyci¢ drgzek kulowy.
Wyciggng¢ w b o k
pokretto i pokreca¢ w
kierunku wskazywanym
przez strzatke,
przeciwnie do kierunku
dziatania sity sprezyny, az
do oporu.

* WyjacC drazek kulowy z rury
mocujgcej w kierunku do
dotu.

« Teraz mozna puscic

pokretto, ktore zablokuje

sig samoczynnie w pozycji
naprezonej.

Nalezy stosowac¢ sie do

symboli  umieszczonych

na pokretle jak rowniez do
zatgczonych szkicow pt.

"Demontowalny  drazek

kulowy".

Drazek kulowy nalezy
schowa¢ w bagazniku w
sposob zapewniajgcy jego
ochrone i zabezpieczenie
przed zabrudzeniem. Jak
juz wspomniano Kkluczyka
nie mozna wyja¢ jesli drgzek
znajduje sie  w  pozycji
naprezone;j.

Korek zaslepiajacy
wtozyé do rury
mocujacej!

C.NALEZY BEZWZGLEDNIE

PRZESTRZEGAC!

Montaz i demontaz drgzka
kulowego mozna
przeprowadzac bez

problemu reka.

Nigdy nie nalezy stosowac

jakichkolwiek Srodkow
pomocniczych, narzedzi
itp., poniewaz moze to
doprowadzi¢ do

uszkodzenia ~ mechanizmu
drgzka kulowego.

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu PFilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zaru¢en.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VI, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétel va eao@alileTal o eEAeUBePOG XWPOG oUuPwva pe To Tapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu figgelék 30. abraban jeldlt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VI, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VII, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowac¢ przestrzen swobodng wed+tug zatacznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga V11, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

SLO - Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VI, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice &. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zarueny.
94/20/EG Ydnetmelidi, Ek VII, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan byrakylmalydyr.

A

L/ | max. 100 i _t

tné hmotnosti vozidla

przy dopuszczalnym cigzarze catkowitym pojazdu

@ =
v o o)
=] EE- g 2
[0} o8 w8 =
N < B og 9 =4 ©
= o2 B2 G o)
< S © S O — o S
o> & 30 O s N
L 23¢ £0T =28 °)
W Q030X Xgpo 83 >
$o>292 g@g < 2o =
= c 1%}
2 £38%58 Bgggss S8
= . St eZ2520o 05D 228 =55
= in. 6 S S8Ss0gESoREZETLELENOD
= 285209y m2an8goo8SsS S ES
A D 0 S onNgET 2oy ST =-S5
4 EL<BEgmlec=22g=2¢5 8% o0
A CEoeo R8s oo @eoE 22200
r I o 8 ‘go&s'ﬁ%g%ﬁa M‘E%%
[ ) [l =3 aoa=8 o £ a )
N A = Al 0535025.0%25‘63 06338-
LA E—._‘“ESH»—CO‘@"‘H =<2
= ) S ES5 g2 Epmumao s 05 =
= § 556828888 c0g8c082co 5
= 23 .
g ol 72880 cs=g2228232208 8K
Sl 583288 E 0 m 9 [SINeI®)
MBI XNOSS T LTg8 Lo SXC
A | S=g52a>0e ECE—O 233
ol RE88C2geESyg29588g
S R =85 2c2358 580 2ERF 28
b m P OE Q0L -8 00208 EE®
ok o0>00aT8>sa>00aSaak
l=—
.
Lo Co , oo,
Y N 20K LI R I I e 4
AOWLLOOI _ZZaonwnwnkF
—
N
e
*_1@ Py
S




=3

Instrukcja montazu:
(Nalezy przestrzegac informacji w postaci prezentaciji graficznej!)

Uwaga: Przy mocowaniu do blachy tylnej nalezy zwrécié
uwage na prezentacje graficzng na stronie trzeciej

1))

10.)

11.)

12.)

Usunac zderzak. W tym celu nalezy odkrecic szesc srub typu Torx, ktore znajduja sie przy
gornej krawedzi zderzaka, trzy sruby z Ibem szesciokatnym, ktore znajduja sie pomiedzy
zderzakiem i blacha tylna, jak rowniez cztery wzglednie piec srub Torx i jedna srube z
Ibem szesciokatnym w strefie biezni kola.

Usunac srodkowe zebro z nakretka blaszana znajdujace sie od wewnetrznej strony
zderzaka. Wygiac blache znajdujaca sie przy blasze koncowej pod blacha denna.

Wilozyc dostarczone szablony do zderzaka i wyciac zaznaczona czesc. Zalecenie: nalezy
zastosowac wolnoobrotowa pile otwornice a strefe ciecia obkleic tasma klejaca w taki
sposob, aby nie doszlo do odprysniecia lakieru.
Uwaga: Wykroje dla fazy | oraz fazy Il sg rézne.

W prawym dzwigarze podluznym zastapic obie sruby mocujace uchwyt holowniczy
dostarczonymi srubami M 8 x 75 oraz podkladkami 24 x 8,5 x 2.

Wprowadzi¢ do tylnego dzwigara poprzecznego samochodu nakretke skrzynkowg M8
lub nakretki klatkowe M8 i przekreci¢ o 90° (patrz strona 3).

Przykrecic luzno katowniki ,,4% oraz ,,5% u gory za pomoca srub M 8 x 25, podkladek
24 x 8,5 x 2. Na dole nalezy zastosowac srube M 10 x 35, podkladke 30 x 10,5 x 3, plytke
»26% oraz nakretke M 10.

Umiescic lewa podpore ukosna ,,2%“ od wewnatrz przy lewym dzwigarze podluznym i
przykrecic luzno za pomoca sruby M 10 x 125, podkladek 30 x 10,5 x 3, nakretki M 10
oraz rurki dystansowej (uprzednio wlozonej do dzwigara podluznego).

Umiescic prawa podpore ukosna ,,3“ od wewnatrz przy prawym dzwigarze podluznym
i przykrecic luzno za pomoca sruby M 10 x 100, podkladki 30 x 10,5 x 3, oraz rurki
dystansowej (uprzednio wlozonej do dzwigara podluznego).

Przykrecic luzno element podstawowy haka holowniczego ,,1“ do katownikéw ,,4% oraz
»9“ (sruby M 10 x 35, podkladki 25 x 10,5 x 3, nakretki M 10) oraz do podpoér ukosnych
»2% i ,3% (sruby M 12 x 40, podkladki 30 x 12,5 x 3, nakretki M 12).

Ustawianie elementu podstawowego haka holowniczego: odleglosc elementéw haka
holowniczego od tylnej blachy musi wynosic co najmniej 5 mm. Odleglosc srodka kuli
do zderzaka musiwynosic co najmniej 65 mm (patrz szkic). Dokrecic polaczenia srubowe
stosujac podany moment dokrecajacy.

Moment dokrecajacy dia M8 [20Nm
Moment dokrecajacy dla M10 [—40 Nm
Moment dokrecajacy dla M12 35 Nm

Naklei¢ zderzak gumowy na rurg mocujgcg. Patrz strona 2.
Ponownie zamontowac zderzak.

Zastrzega si¢ mozliwos¢ wprowadzania zmian.
77



Nalezy przestrzega¢ zalecen zawartych w instrukcji eksploatacji samochodu
odnosnie jazdy z przyczep3a.

Podane przez producenta pojazdu punkty mocowania, ktére posiadajg seryjne
dopuszczenie, sg zachowane.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia
zamontowan.

Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow
samochodu.

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zostac
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez personel wyspecjalizowany.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasnigcia dopuszczenia do stosowania.

Jesli w miejscu zainstalowania haka holowniczego
znajduje sie masa izolacyjna wzglednie ostona podwozia
samochodu, nalezy jg usungé¢. Niepokryte miejsca
karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone otwory nalezy
pomalowaé farba cynkowqg

(nr. czesci firmy Renault 77 01 406 425).

Wszystkie Sruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po
przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z przyczepq.

Kule sprzegta nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac¢. W przypadku stosowania urzgdzen
stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system “SSK” firmy Westfalia, kula sprzegta nie moze by¢
nasmarowana. Nalezy stosowac zalecenia zawarte w odnosnych instrukcjach eksploataciji.
Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu $rednica kuli sprzegta bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej hak
holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego waga pustego samochodu zwieksza sie o 19,1 kg.

Zastrzega sie mozliwo$¢ wprowadzania zmian.

76

Lieferumfang der
Anhangevorrichtung

@ Objem dodani tazného zafizeni

Anhaengertraekkets
leveringsomfang

e Volumen de suministro del enganche

Piéces comprises dans la fourniture
de I'attelage

@ Vetokoukun toimituksen sisalto
@ Scope of delivery of towing hitch

MepieXOPEVO TOU TTAKETOU TNG
oQaIPIKAG KEPAANG eUENG pe
oTfipiypa

0 Dotazione del gancio di traino
o Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfestet
@ Leveringsomvang trekhaak

e Dragkrokens leveransspecifikation
D

Zakres dostawy haka
holowniczego

1 Ix
2 Ix
3 1x
4 1x
5 1x

6 2X
7 1x
)

8| 2x g.'p M8

9| 2 &5 wMs
10 | 4x 6&9 M12x40 (10.9)
1| 1 M M10x125 (8.8)
12 | 1x Gés*:& M10x100 (8.8)
13 | 6x Rz M10x35 (8.8)
14| 2 &;&9 M8X75 (8.8)
15| 2x Zd M8x25 (8.8)
16 | 6x Q 30x12,5x3
17 | sx ) 30x10,5x3
18| 8 D) 25x10,5x3
19 | 4x ® 24x8,5x2
20| 2 ® M12 (10)
21| ™ ® M10 (8)
2|
23|
24 |
25| 1x
26 | 2
27 | 1




0060000600600

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhéngevorrichtung
Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zarizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anheengertreekket
Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Pieces de rechange disponibles pour I'attelage
Vetokoukun toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available spare parts for towing hitch

KardAoyog Twv S1auéCINWY avTAAAOKTIKUV TNG OQAIPIKNAG KEQPAANG JeUENGg HE
oThApIypa

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino
Reservedeler for tilhengerfestet som kan leveres
Leverbare reserve-onderdelen t.b.v. trekhaak
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

Zakres dostarczanych czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

916 114 650 001 916 114 601001
6, 8-21, 23, 25, 26,
27

916 114 630 120 921 504 608 001
22

Haki Holownicze . wyposazenia elektrycznego @

Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Nr zamoéwieniowy firmy Westfalia: 316 114

Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/EG: e13 00-0224
Klasa: A50-X Typ: 316 114
Danetechniczne: maksymalna warto$¢ D: 8,0 kN

maksymalne obcigzenie podparciowe: 75 kg

Zakres stosowania: Producent samochodu: Renault
Model: (Mégane) Scénic, fazy | oraz fazy Il
Oznaczenie typu: JA

Dane techniczne:

Miarodajnymi informacjami dla jazdy z przyczepg sg dane producenta odnosnie obcigzenia
przyczepowego, obcigzenia podparciowego i dopuszczalnego ciezaru catkowitego
sktadu (ciezar samochodu + ciezar przyczepy), przy czym sprawdzone wartosci parametrow
haka holowniczego nie mogg zostac przekroczone. W przypadku watpliwosci nalezy zwrocic
sie do przedstawiciela handlowego firmy Renault.

Przyktad:  dopuszczalny ciezar catkowity samochodu = 1.940 kg
dopuszczalne obcigzenie przyczepowe = 1.350 kg
dopuszczalny ciezar catkowity sktadu = 2.865 kg

75



Reparationer och isartagning av
avtagbar kulstang fari princip endast
utforas avtillverkaren.

Inga andringar far foretas pa
draganordningen.

Notera nyckelnummer for
eventuell senare
efterbestéllning.

Bilagda anvisningsmérke for fordonet
ska anbringas pa val synlig plats i
narheten av fastroret eller i
bagageutrymmet.

Avtagbar kulstang (automatic)

Last lage (korlage)

Lasratt (lage: 1ast)

Spar (for tappen
pa lasratten)

Mellanrum l&sratt-
bult ca. 6 mm

Markering réd

74

Symbol (manéver: I&s upp) —

Markering gron

Markering rod

Upplast position (avtagen)

D. UNDERHALLSANVISNINGAR

1. For att tillforsakra en riktig

funktion, maste kulstdng och
fastror alltid hallas rena.

. Utfor regelbundet underhdll av

mekaniken.

Fetta/olja regelbundet in lager-
stallen, glidytor och kulor med
hartsfritt fett resp. olja. Laset far
endast behandlas med grafit.

3. Omdenavtagbarakulstdngeninte

anvands under en langre tid, bor
lasmekanismen  alltid  vara
avspand (l&st lage) for att avlasta
fiaderelementen.

For att avspanna mekanismen,
tryck utlosningsspaken framat.

. Vidrengdring av fordonet med

en  angtryckstvatt maste
kulstdingen tas av  och
l&sproppen séttas i.

2

(Kulstdngen fa&r inte ang-
bestrélas)

Kulor (uttryckta)
Upptagningsror (hallare)
Glidyta

Utldsningsspak

Lasratt liggar an mot bulten
(inget mellanrum)

Skyddskappa (for 1&s)

Utdragen nyckel (utan
skyddskappa for Iaset)

Kulor (lage innanfor borrhalen)

Bult

Kilytor (glidytor)

(drag ut Iasratten)

Van (vrid I&sratten)
2

Nyckel med skyddskappa
for 1as
(nyckeln kan inte dras ut !)

DK

FIN

GB

GR

NL

PL

cz

Schlussel-Nr.: Avaimen numero: Ngkkelnr. : Nyckelnummer:
Nggle-nr.: Key number: Sleutelnummer: Cislo klige:
Aol edidv: N°de chave: Nr klucza:

numéro de la clé: N. delle chiavi: Numero de la llave:

Achtung
Zur abnehmbaren Kugelstange gehéren 2 Schlissel.
Schlussel-Nr. fiir eventuelle Nachbestellungen notieren und aufbewahren.

Vigtigt
2 nggler falger med den demonterbare kuglestang.
Notér og opbevar nggle-nr. til senere bestilling.

Atencion
El enganche esférico desmontable lleva dos llaves.
Anote y guarde el nimero de llave por si necesita pedir posteriormente una llave de repuesto.

Attention

2 clés existent pour la barre a boule amovible.

Il estrecommandé de noter le numéro des clés et de le garder bien pour I'eventualité d'un ordre
supplémentaire.

Huomautus
Irrotettavaan kuulatankoon kuuluu kaksi avainta.
Merkitse avaimen numero muistiin mahdollista jalkitilausta varten.

Attention
Two keys belong to the removable towball.
Note and store the key number in case of eventual re-ordering.

Tlgoooyn
21 Avdpevn dBdo pe opoiol £eain -e0ENG aviieuy 2 Aeldid.
Inuetdote e QULAETE Toug aQUIUOUS TV AedLdV YLor evdeyOpeVn pHeALovTLy TaQuyyehic.

Attenzione
Fanno parte della barra sferica amovibile 2 chiavi.
Annotarsi il numero delle chiavi per un’eventuale riordinazione e conservarlo.

Obs!
Det leveres to ngkler sammen med den avtagbare kulestangen.
Noter og ta vare p& ngkkelnummeret for eventuell etterbestilling.

Letop!
Bij de afneembare kogelstang behoren 2 sleutels.
Noteer en bewaar het sleutelnummer voor eventuele nabestelling.

Uwaga!

Demontowany drazek kulowy jest wyposazony w 2 klucze.

Dla ewentualnego p6zniejszego zamowienia nalezy zanotowacé nr klucza i przechowywaé go w
bezpiecznym miegjscu.

Atengéo!

A barra de rétula desmontavel estdo atribuidas 2 chaves.

Queira anotar e conservar em lugar seguro os nimeros das chaves para uma eventual reposig&o,
resp. novo pedido.

oBS!
Till den avtagbara kulst&ngen hér 2 nycklar.
Notera och bevara nyckelnumret fér eventuell efterbestalining.

Pozor!
K odnimatelné kulové ty&i patfi 2 klice.
Poznameneijte si Cislo kli€e a uschovejte jej pro pfipadné dodatecné objednavky.



Q An h an g eVO rI’I C htu n g (Kupplungskugel mit Halterung)

ohne Elektrosatz

Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 316 114

Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-0224

Klasse: A50-X
Technische Daten :

Verwendungsbereich:

Technische Daten:

Typ: 316 114
maximaler D-Wert: 8,0 kN
maximale Stitzlast: 75 kg

Fahrzeughersteller: Renault
Modell: (Mégane) Scénic, Phase | und Il
Typbezeichnung: JA

Fur den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast, Stitzlast und
Zuléssigem Gesamtgewicht des Zuges (Fahrzeuggewicht+ Anhangergewicht, siehe Fahrzeug-
schein) maRgebend, wobei die gepriften Werte der KmH nicht tiberschritten werden diirfen. Bei
Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Renault-Vertragshandler.

Beispiel:

Zulassiges Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges = 1940kg
Zulassige Anhéngelast=
Zulassiges Gesamtgewicht des Zuges =

1350kg
2865kg

Bruksanvisning for avtagbar dragkulstang

Observera:

Fore varje kdérning med
slapvagnen, maste kulstangens
l&sning kontrol-leras (se punkt
A3)!

La&s aldrig upp vid pakopplad
slap-vagn!

Vid korning utan slapvagn méaste
kulstdngen tas av och l&sproppen
ALLTID séttas in i fastroret!

A. MONTERING
1. Drautlasproppen urfastroret.

| normalfallet befinner sig
kulstdngen, i "forspant tillstand"
nar den tas ut ur
bagageutrymmet. Detta kan man
kons-tatera genom att
utldsningsspaken (se figur) ligger
an mot kulstdngen. Ratten star ut
ca. 6 mmfrankuldragstangen (se
figur) och "réd"-markeringen pa
ratten ligger i kulstdngens
"grénom-rade”.

Observera att kulstdngen
ENDAST kan sattas in i detta
tillstand!

Om kulstdngens |&smekanism
skulle ha utldsts fore
monteringen, eller varit ut-l6st
helatiden (detmérker mangenom
att utldsningsspaken (se figur)
stér ut ca. 5 mm frén kulstangen,
"gron"-markeringen pa ratten
passar ihop med "gron"-omradet
pakulstdngen ochratten (se figur)
ligger an p& kul-stdngen) sa
maste  lasmekanismen  for-
spannas pa foljande satt:

Vid isatt nyckel och 6ppet 18s ska
rat-ten dras ut i sidled och vridas
til an-slag i pilens riktning.
Utlésningsspa-ken gar da i, och
efter uppsléppning av ratten ligger
l&smekanismen kvar i forspant
lage.

. For monteringen av kulstdngen

ska denna sattas in underifran i
fastroret och tryckas upp.

* Lasningsforloppet genomfors
harmed automatiskt.

¢ Hall inte handen i narheten av
ratten.

* L &s laset och ta ur nyckeln.

* Tryck p& skyddskappan p&
laset.

. Avsakerhetsskal:

Kontrollera alltid att kulstangen &r
or-dentligt Ist och sékrad. Detta
framgéravféljande:

Markeringen "gron" pa ratten
stam-mer med "grén"-omrédet
pakulstangen.

Ratten ligger an pa kulstdngen
(ingenspalt).

Las last och nyckel borttagen
(ratten kan inte dras ut).
Kulstding maéste sitta fast
ordentligtifastroret (kontrollera
genom att skaka med handen).

Om kontrollen av de 4 punkterna
inte gertillfredsstallande resultat,
ska mon-teringen géras omigen.
Om punkterna ovan inte uppfylls
daheller, fardraganordningeninte
anvan-das.

Ta da kontakt med tillverkaren.

B. DEMONTERING

1.

3.

Dra av tackkappan fran laset och
tryck in den pa nyckelns
greppyta.

Oppna laset med nyckeln
(nyckelnkaninte dras urvid 6ppet
1as!)

. Hallfast kulstdngen, dra ut ratten

i sidled och vrid den mot
fiaderkraftenipilensriktning, anda
till anslag.

Taur kulstdng nerat ur fastroret.

Ratten kan sedan sléppas, den
l&ser sig sjalv i spant lage.

Beakta har aven symbolerna pa
ratten liksom bifogade figur
"Avtagbar kulstang".

Stuvainkuldragstangen ordentligt
p& ett smutsskyddat stalle i
bagageutrym-met.

Som redan namnts, kan nyckeln
inte dras ur i spant lage.

Satt i Iasproppen i fastroret!

. FOLJANDEMASTE

OBSERVERAS!

Demonteringen och monteringen
av kulstdngen ska kunna utféras
med nor-mal handkraft.

Anvand aldrig ndgra hjalpmedel,

verktyg osv., eftersom
mekanismen d& kan ta skada.

73



Monteringsanvisning:
(Observeraden bildliga &tergivningen)

OBS: Beakta bilden pé sidan tre vid fastsattningen av
den bakre avslutsplaten

1.) Tagbort stotfdngaren. Lossa hartill de sex torxskruvarna pa stotfangarens dvre kant, de tre
sexkantskruvarna mellan stotfangaren och den bakre avslutsplaten, samt de fyra resp fem
torxskruvarna och en sexkantskruv i hjulhusomradet.

2.) Den mellersta skenan med platmuttern pa stotfangarens insida maste tas bort. Boj den
tillhorande platen pa fordonssidan vid den bakre avslutsplaten under golvplaten.

3.) Lagg den medlevererade schablonen i stétfAngaren och skar ut den markerade delen.
Tips: Anvand en langsamt roterande sticksag, klistra tejp pa utskarningsomradet, sa att
lacket inte lossnar.

OBS! Utskarningarna for fas | och fas Il ar olika.

4.) Byt bogseringsoglans bada fastsattningsskruvar i den hogra langsbalken mot de
medlevererade skruvarna M8 x 75 och brickorna 24 x 8,5 x 2.

5.) Satt i ladmuttern M8 eller hylsmuttern M8 i fordonets tvarbalk och dra &t den 90° (se
sidan 3).

6.) Skruv I6s fast vinklarna "4” och "5” upptill med hjélp av skruvarna M8 x 25 och brickorna
24 x8,5x2. Anvand nedtill skruven M10 x 35, brickan 30x 10,5 x 3, plattan "26” samt muttern
M10.

7.) Placeradetvéanstra staget”2” franinsidan p& vanster langsbalk och skruva lost fast det med
sexkantskruven M10 x 125, med brickorna 30 x 10,5 x 3, muttern M10 och distansréret (har
tidigare styrts in i langsbalken).

8.) Placeradet hogra staget "3” fran insidan p& hoger langsbalken och skruva I6s fast det med
sexkantskruven M10 x 100, brickan 30 x 10,5 x 3 och distansréret (har tidigare styrts in i
langsbalken).

9.) Skruv lost fast dragkrokens grunddel "1” med vinklarna "4” och "5” (skruvarna M10 x 35,
brickorna 25 x 10,5 x 3, muttern M10) och staget "2” och "3” (skruvarna M12 x 40, brickorna
30 x 12,5 x 3, muttern M12).

10.) Justera laget for dragkrokens grunddel: Avstandet frdn dragkroken delar till den bakre
avslutsplaten maste vara minst 5 mm. Avstandet fran kulans centrum till stétfangaren maste
vara minst 65 mm (se bilden). Drag fast skruvkopplingarna med de angivna
atdragningsmomenten.

Atdragningsmoment for M 8 120 Nm
Atdragningsmoment for M 10 1340 Nm
Atdragningsmoment for M 12 [195 Nm

11.) Limma p& gummibufferten pa hallarréret. Se sidan 2.
12.) Montera stétfangaren igen.

Med forbehall for andringar.
72

Anhangerfahrthinweise in der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers sind zu
beachten.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmaflig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tiber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufligen.

Die KmH ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.
Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der KmH sind unzuléssig. Sie fiihren (iberdies zum
Erldschender Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. falls vorhanden

A im Bereich der Anlageflachen der KmH entfernen. Blanke A
Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Zinkstaubfarbe
(Renault-Teile Nr. 77 01 406 425) bestreichen.

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der KmH nach ca. 1000 Anhanger - km nachziehen.
Fir begrenzte Platzverhéltnisse empfehlen wir folgendes Drehmomentwerkzeug der Firma
ZEMO, PeutestralRe 47, 20539 Hamburg:

Drehmomentschlissel S&R 100Nm, Artikelnummer R 816786

Maulschlusselaufsatz S&R OE 17, Artikelnummer R819948.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungs-
einrichtungen, wie z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, muf3 die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die
Hinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49 mm oder kleiner
erreicht ist, darf die KmH aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Das Leergewicht des Fahrzeuges erhoht sich nach Montage der KmH um 19,1 kg.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



Montageanleitung:
(Bitte bildliche Darstellung beachten!)
Achtung: Fur Befestigung am HeckabschluRblech bildliche
Darstellung auf Seite drei beachten
1.) StoRféangerentfernen. Hierzu die sechs Torxschrauben aufder Oberkante des StoR3fangers,

drei Sechskantschrauben zwischen Sto3fanger und HeckabschluRblech sowie die vier bzw.
fiinf Torxschrauben und die eine Sechskantschraube im Radlaufbereich I6sen.

2.) Diemittlere Rippe mit Blechmutter an der Innenseite des Sto3fangers muf3 entferntwerden.
Fahrzeugseitig das zugehdrige Blech am HeckabschluRblech unter das Bodenblech biegen.

3.) Diemitgelieferte Schablone inden Stof3fangerlegen und den markierten Teilausschneiden.
Tip: langsamlaufende Stichséage, den Schnittbereich mit Klebeband abkleben, so daR kein
Lack abplatzt.

Achtung: Ausschnitte fur Phase | und Phase Il sind unterschiedlich.

4.) Im rechten Langstrager beide Befestigungsschrauben der Abschleppdse gegen die
mitgelieferten Schrauben M 8 x 75 und Scheiben 24 x 8,5 x 2 ersetzen.

5.) In den Endquertrager des Fahrzeuges die Kastenmutter M8 oder die Kafigmuttern M8
einsetzen und um 90° verdrehen (siehe Seite 3).

6.) DieWinkel"4" und"5" obenlose mittels der Schrauben M 8 x 25 und Scheiben 24 x 8,5 x 2
verschrauben. Unten ist die Schraube M 10 x 35, Scheibe 30 x 10,5 x 3, Platte " 25" und
Mutter M 10 zu verwenden.

7.) Die linke Strebe "2" von innen an den linken Langstrager bringen und mit der
Sechskantschraube M 10 x 125, den Scheiben 30 x 10,5 x 3, der Mutter M 10 und dem
Distanzrohr (wurde vorab in den Langstrager eingefiihrt) lose verschrauben.

8.) Die rechte Strebe "3" von innen an den rechten Langstrager bringen und mit der
Sechskantschraube M 10 x 100, der Scheibe 30x 10,5 x 3und dem Distanzrohr (wurde vorab
in den Langstrager eingefiihrt) lose verschrauben.

9.) Das KmH-Grundteil"1" lose mit den Winkeln "4" und "5" (Schrauben M10 x 35, Scheiben
25x 10,5 x 3, Muttern M10) und den Streben "2" und "3" (Schrauben M12 x 40, Scheiben
30 x 12,5 x 3, Muttern M 12) verschrauben.

10.) DasKmH-Grundteil ausrichten: Abstand von KmH-Teilen zu Heckabschluf3blech mindestens
5 mm. Abstand von Kugelmitte zu StoRfanger mindestestens 65 mm (siehe Skizze).
Schraubverbindungen mitden angegebenen Anzugsdrehmomenten festan-ziehen.

Anzugsdrehmoment far M 8 120 Nm
Anzugsdrehmoment fur M 10 [—1340 Nm
Anzugsdrehmoment far M 12 195 Nm

11.) Gummipuffer auf das Aufnahmerohr kleben. Siehe Seite 2.
12.) Den StoRRfanger wieder montieren .

Anderungen vorbehalten.
10

Folj anvisningarnaom kérning med slapvagn i fordonstillverkarens instruktionsbok.

De av fordonstillverkaren tilldtna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har foljts.
Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning skall bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Dragkroken ar en sékerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.
Det ar forbjudet att géra andringar resp ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att
drifttillstindet dras in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan resp underplatens ev
skyddsbelaggning i omradet kring dragkrokens
anliggningsytor. Bestryk blanka karosseridelar samt
borrhalen med zinkskyddsfarg

(Renault reservdelsnr 77 01 406 425).

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar annu en gang efter ca 1000
slapvagns-km med de foreskrivna dtdragningsmomenten.

Dragkroken skall hallas ren och fettas in. Anvander man sakerhetskoppling, exempelvis West-
falia "SSK” maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i respektive
bruksanvisning.

D& kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stalle ar 49.0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
sékerhetsskal inte langre anvandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 19,1 kg efter monteringen av dragkroken.

Med forbehall for Andringar.

71



e Dl‘ag kI'O k utan El-sats

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia best.-nr: 316 114

Tillstindsnummer enligt Riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-0224

Klass: A50-X Typ: 316 114

Tekniska data: maximalt D-varde: 8,0 kN
maximalt stédlast: 75 kg

Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Renault
Modell: (Mégane) Scénic, fas | och fase Il
Typbeteckning: JA

Tekniska data:

Normgivande for kdrning ar fordonstillverkarens uppgifter samt slapvagnslasten, stdédlasten och
tilldten dragvikt (fordonets vikt + slapvagnsvikten), varvid KmHns provade vérden inte far
overskridas. Kontakta Renault-aterforsaljaren vid fragor.

Exempel: Tillaten totalvikt for fordonet = 1.940 kg
Tilldten slapvagnsvikt = 1.350 kg
Tillaten totalvikt for slapkdrning = 2.865 kg

70

Bedienungsanleitung fir abnehmbare Kugelstange

Achtung:

Vor jeder Fahrt mit dem
Anhanger die Kugelstange auf
ordnungs-geméaRe Verriegelung
Uberprufen (siehe unter A. 3)!

Nie bei angekuppeltem
Anhéanger entriegeln !

Bei Fahrt ohne Anh&anger muR
die Kugelstange abgenommen
und IMMER der Verschlu3stopfen
in das Aufnahmerohr eingesetzt
werden!

A. MONTAGE

1. VerschluBBstopfen aus dem Auf-
nahmerohr herausziehen.

Im Normalfall befindet sich die
Kugelstange, wenn sie aus dem
Kofferraum entnommen wird, im
"vorgespannten Zustand".
Dieser ist daran erkannbar, dal
der Ausldsehebel (s. Skizze) an
der Kugelstange anliegt. Das
Handrad ca. 6 mm von der
Kugelstange absteht (s. Skizze)
und die "Rot-Markierung" des
Handrades in dem "Griun-
Bereich" der Kugelstange liegt.

Berilicksichtigen Sie, dal3 die
Kugelstange NUR in diesem
Zu-stand eingesetzt werden
kann!

Sollte der Verriegelungsmecha-
nismus der Kugelstange vor Mon-
tage, wodurch auch immer, aus-
gelostworden sein - Sie erkennen
dieses daran, daR der
Auslésehebel (s. Skizze) ca. 5
mmvon der Kugelstange absteht,
die "Grin-Markierung" des
Handrades mit dem "Griun-
Bereich" der Kugel-stange
Ubereinstimmt und das Handrad
(s. Skizze) an der Kugelstange
anliegt - so mul3 der
Verriegelungsmechanismus wie
folgtvorgespanntwerden:

Bei eingestecktem Schlissel
und geoffnetem SchloR das
Handrad seitlich herausziehen
und in Pfeilrichtung bis zum
Anschlag drehen. Der
Ausldsehebel rastet sodann ein,
und nach Loslassen des
Handrades verbleibt der Ver-
riegelungsmechanismus in der
vor-gespannten Stellung.

. Zur Montage der Kugelstange

diese von unten in das
Aufnahmerohr einsetzen und
hochdriicken.

* Der Verriegelungsvorgang wird
hierdurch automatisch
durchgefihrt.

* Hand nicht im Bereich des
Handrades halten.

* Schlof schlieRen und
Schlussel abziehen.

* Abdeckkappe auf das SchloR
dricken.

. Aus Sicherheitsgrinden:

Kontrollieren Sie immer, ob die
Kugelstange vorschriftsmaRig
ver-riegeltund gesichertist. Dies
erkennen Sie an folgenden
Merkmalen:

Markierung "Grun" des Hand-
rades stimmt mit "Grin"-
Bereich an  Kugelstange
Uberein.

Handrad liegt an Kugelstange
an (kein Spalt).

SchloR  verschlossen und

Schlussel abgezogen
(Handrad 1aBt sich nicht
herausziehen).

Kugelstange muR véllig festim
Aufnahmerohr sitzen (durch
Rutteln von Hand priifen).

Falls die Priifung aller 4 Merkmale
nicht zufrieden-stellend ausfallt,
ist die Montage zu wiederholen.
Sofern auch dann nur eines der
Merkmale nicht erfillt wird, darf
die Anhangevorrichtung nicht
benutztwerden.

Setzen Sie sich mit dem
Herstellerin Verbindung.

B. DEMONTAGE

1. Abdeckkappe vom  Schlo

abziehen und Abdeckkappe auf
den Griffdes Schlussels driicken.
Schlo mit Schlussel o6ffnen
(Schlussel  laRt sich  bei
gedffnetem SchlofR nicht
abziehen!)

. * Kugelstange festhalten,

Handrad seitlich
herausziehenund entgegen der
Federkraft in Pfeilrichtung bis
zum Anschlag drehen.
Kugelstange nach unten aus
dem Aufnahmerohr
herausnehmen.

Das Handrad kann sodann
losgelassen  werden, es
arretiert selbsttatig in der
gespannten Stellung.
Beachten Sie hierzu auch die
Symbole auf dem Handrad
sowie die beiliegende Skizze
"Abnehm-bare Kugelstange"

. Kugelstange im Kofferraum

sicher und gegen Verschmutzen
geschitz verstauen.

Wie bereits erwéhnt, kann der
Schlussel in der gespannten
Stellung  nicht  abgezogen
werden.

VerschluBRstopfen in das Auf-
nahmerohr einsetzen!

. BITTE UNBEDINGT

BEACHTEN!

Die Montage und Demontage der
Kugelstange ist mit normaler
Handkraft problemlos
auszufuhren.

Benutzen Sie niemals irgend-
welche Hilfsmittel, Werkzeuge
usw., da hierdurch der
Mechanismus beschadigt
werden konnte.

11



Reparaturen und Zerlegung der
abnehm-baren Kugelstange dirfen
grundsatzlich nur von uns als
Hersteller durchgefiihrt werden.

An der gesammten
Anhangevorrichtung  durfen  keine
Veranderungen vor-genommen

werden.

Schliisselnummer fur eventuelle
spatere Nachbestellung notieren.

Beiliegendes Hinweisschild am Kfz. in
der Nahe des Aufnahmerohres oder
an der Innenseite des Kofferraumes
an gut sichtbarer Stelle anbringen.

. WARTUNGSHINWEISE

. Um eine ordnungsgeméRe Funk-

tion zu gewahrleisten, missen die
Kugelstange und das Aufnahme-
rohr stets sauber sein.

. Auf  regelméRige Pflege er

Mechanik ist zu achten.

Lagerstellen, Gleitflachen  und
Kugeln mit harzfreiem Fett bzw. Ol
regelméagig fetten bzw. olen.

Schlo nur mit Graphit behandeln.

3. Wird die abnehmbare Kugelstange
Uber einen langeren Zeitraum nicht
benutzt, sollte zur Entlastung der
Federelemente der Verriegelungs-
mechanismus  stets  entspannt
(verriegelte Stellung) sein.

Zum Entspannen Auslésehebel
nach vorn dricken.

4. BeiReinigungdes Fahrzeuges mit
einem Dampfstrahler muf3 die
Kugelstange abgenommen und
der VerschluBstopfen eingesetzt
werden.

(Die Kugelstange darf nicht
dampfgestrahlt werden )

Abnehmbare Kugelstange (Automatic)

Symbol

Handrad (Stellung verriegelt)

12

Verriegelte Stellung (Fahrbetrieb)

(Betatigung entriegeln) —

Markierung griin

Markierung rot

Entriegelte Stellung (abgenommen)

Nut (fur Zapfen
und Handrad)

Spalt Handrad-
Bolzen ca. 6 mm

Markierung rot

Kugeln (herausgedriickt)

Aufnahmerohr (Halterung)
Gleitflache
Ausldsehebel

Handrad kommt am Bolzen
zur Anlage (kein Spalt)

Abdeckkappe (fur SchloR)

Schlissel abgenommen
(ohne Abdecklappe fur
SchloR)

Kugeln (Lage innerhalb
der Bohrung)

Bolzen

Keilflachen (Gleitflachen)

/— (Handrad herausziehen)

) e (Handrad drehen)
2

Schlissel mit Abdeckkappe
fur SchloR
(Schlissel nicht abziehbar!)

N

De afneembare trekhaakkogel mag per ~ D. ONDERHOUDSVOORSCHRIFTEN 3. Wordt de afneembare trekhaak-
definitie  uitsluitend door ons als kogel langere tijd niet gebruikt,
fabrikant worden gerepareerd en 1. Om er zeker van te zijn dat de dan moet de spanning op het
gedemonteerd. trekhaak goed functioneert, vergrendelings-mechanisme altijd
moeten de trekhaakkogel en de worden op-geheven (vergrendelde

Het is niet toegestaan de trekhaak te koppelbuis altijd goed schoon zijn. stand), om de veerelementen te

modificeren. ontlasten.

2. Onderhoud het mechaniek regel- Om de spanning op te heffen
Noteer het sleutelnummer voor matig. moet de hefboom naar voren wor-
eventuele latere bestellingen. den gedrukt.

Smeer de draaipunten, glijviakken

en kogels regelmatig met harsvrij 4. Bijreiniging van de auto met een

vet, resp. harsvrije olie. Smeer het stoomcleaner moet de

slot uitsluitend met grafiet. trekhaakkogel worden
verwijderd en de afsluitplug wor-
den aangebracht.

Plak de bijgevoegde waarschuw-
ingssticker op de auto, in de buurt van
de koppelbuis, of aan de binnenzijde
van de kofferruimte op een goed
zichtbare plaats.

(De trekhaakkogel mag niet met
een stoomcleaner worden
gereinigd.)

Afneembare Kogelstang (Automatic)

Afgegrendelde Positie (klaar om te rijden) Kogels (eruitgedrukt)

Opnamekoker (koker om de
kogelstang vast houden)

Glijvlakte

Symbool
(handeling ontgrendelen)

Ontgrendelingshefarm

Markering groen

te liggen tot aan de installatie
(geen spleet)

Afdekdopje (voor het slot)

Sleutel uit het slot
genomen (zonder af

Markering rood dekkapje voor het slot)

Handwiel (positie afgegrendeld) Kogels (ze liggen binnen

in de opening)

Ontgrendelde Positie (erafgenomen)

Bout

Inkeping (voor pin aan

het handwiel) Wigvlaktes (Glijvlakte)

Spleet Handwiel-bout
ca. 6mm

/— (Handwiel eruittrekken)

> Vs (Handwiel draaien)
2

Sleutel met afdekdopje voor
het slot (sleutel niet uit het
slot nemmen!)

Markering rood

69



N

Bedieningshandleiding voor afneembare trekhaakkogel

Attentie:

Controleer voor elke rit met een
aanhangwagen of de trekhaak-
kogel correct geborgd is (zie
onder A.3)!

Ontgrendel hem nooit bij een
aange-koppelde
aanhangwagen!

Bij

het rijden zonder aanhang-

wagen moet de trekhaakkogel
worden verwijderd en moet
ALTIOD de afsluitplug in de

koppelbuis  worden aange-
bracht!

A.MONTAGE

1. Trek de afsluitplug uit de

68

koppelbuis.

In normale gevallen bevindt de
trek-haakkogel zich, wanneer zij
uit de kofferruimte  wordt
genomen, in de "voorgespannen
staat". Ditis zicht-baar doordat de
ontkoppelingshef-boom (zie
tekening) tegen de trek-
haakkogel ligt. De knop een
speling heeft van ca. 6 mm t.o.v.
de trekhaak-kogel (zie tekening)
en de "rode mar-kering" van de
knop in het "groene vlak" van de
trekhaakkogel ligt.

Houd er rekening mee dat de
trek-haakkogel ALLEEN in
deze staat gemonteerd kan
worden!

Als het
vergrendelingsmechanisme van
de trekhaakkogel voor de mon-
tage, door wat voor oorzaak dan
00k, zouworden ontgrendeld - dit
is zichtbaar aan het feit dat de
ontkoppelingshef-boom (zie
tekening) een speling heeft van
ca. 5 mm t.o.v. de trekhaakkogel
en de "groene markering" van de
knop in lijn staat met het "groene
vlak" op de trekhaakkogel en de
knop (zie tekening) tegen de
trekhaakkogel ligt - dan moet het
vergrendelingsmechanisme als
volgtworden voorgespannen:

Trek bij een in het slot gestoken
sleu-tel en geopend slot de knop
naar opzijtoe uiten verdraaihem
in de pijlrich-ting tot aan de
aanslag. De borghendel valtdan
in de vergrendeling en na het
loslaten van de knop blijft het
vergren-delingsmechanisme in
de voorgespannen stand staan.

. Breng voor de montage van de

trek-haakkogel deze vanaf de
onderzijde aan in de koppelbuis
en druk hem naar boven.

* De vergrendelingsprocedure
wordt hierdoor automatisch
uitgevoerd.

* Houd de hand niet bij de knop.

* Draai het slot dicht en trek de
sleutel uit het slot.

* Druk de afdekkap op het slot.

. Om veiligheidsredenen:

Controleer  altjd of de
trekhaakkogel op de juiste wijze
vergrendeld en ge-borgdis. Ditis
herkenbaar aan de vol-gende
kenmerken:

De "groene markering" van de
knop ligtin lijn met het "groene
vlak" op de trekhaakkogel.

De knop ligt tegen de
trekhaakkogel (geen speling).
Het slot is afgesloten en de
sleutel is uit het slot getrokken
(de knop kan nietmeerworden
uitgetrokken).

De trekhaakkogel moet vastin
de koppelbuis zitten (door heen
en weer drukken met de hand
controleren).

Als deze controle van alle 4
kenmer-ken niettottevredenheid
verloopt, moet de montage

wordenherhaald.
Als na deze controle nog
afwijkingen worden

geconstateerd, mag de trek-haak
nietworden belast.

Neem contact op met de
fabrikant (leverancier).

B.

1.

Trek de afdekkap van het slot los
en druk de afdekkap op de
handgreepvande sleutel.
Openhetslotm.b.v. desleutel (de
sleutel kan bij een geopend slot
hier niet uitworden getrokken!)

. * Houd de trekhaakkogel vast,

trek de knop
naar de zijkant toe los en
draai hem tegen de veerkrachtin

de pijlrichting
tot aan de aanslag.
* Trek de afneembare

trekhaakkogel naar beneden
toe uit de koppelbuis.

De knop kan hierna worden
losgelaten, zij wordt
automatisch in de
voorgespannen stand ge-
arréteerd.

Let hierbij ook op de symbolen
op de knop alsmede op de
bijliggende te-kening
"Afneembare trekhaak-kogel".

. Leg de trekhaakkogel zo in de

koffer-ruimte neer dat zij niet met
vuil in aanraking kan komen en
niet heen en weer kan rollen.

Zoals reeds vermeld kan de
sleutelin de voorgespannen staat
nietuithetslotworden getrokken.

Breng de afsluitplug in de
koppel-buis aan!

. LET ERBESLIST OP DAT!

De montage endemontage vande
af-neembare trekhaakkogel met
normale handkracht zonder
problemen uitte voeren is.

Maak nooit gebruik van enigerlei
hulpmiddelen, gereedschap etc.
daar hierdoor het mechanisme
beschadigd kanworden.

Tazna zarizenioe elektropfisludenstvi

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Cislo povoleni podle smé&rnice 94/20/EG:

Trida: A50-X
Technicke udaje:

Oblast pouziti:

Technicke udaje:

Typ:
maximalni D-hodnota:

maximalni zatizeni podpéry:

vyrobce vozidel:
model:
typové oznaceni:

Westfalia objednaci ¢islo: 316114

e1300-0224
316 114
8,0 kN

75 kg

Renault
(Mégane) Scénic, fazi | a fazi ll
JA

Pro jizdu jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla tykajici se vahy privésu, zatizeni podpéry
a celkové pripusténé vahy spreZeni (vaha vozidla + vaha privésu, viz technicky priukaz
vozidla), pficemz nesmi byt prekroeny pfezkouSené hodnoty tazného zafizeni. V pfipadé
dotazll se obrat'te na odbornou prodejnu Renault-automobil(.

Priklad:

pfipustna celkova vaha vozidla = 1.940 kg

pripustna vaha privésu = 1.350 kg

celkova pripustna vaha sprezeni = 2.865 kg
1350 kg max. 1515 kg

13



\CZ4

Musi se dodrzovat informace k jizdé s privésem uvedené v priruéce vyrobce vozidla.

Vyrobcem vozidla sériové povolené upeviiovaci body se musi dodrzet.
Smérnice jednotlivych statl o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Montazni a provozni navod se musi pripojit k dokladim vozidla.

TaZné zafizeni je bezpecnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.
Kazda zména popf. premény na taZzném zafizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté
platnosti provozniho povoleni.

Odstranit izolaéni hmotu pop¥. spodni ochrannou izolaéni
hmotu vozidla, nachazi-li se tato v oblasti upeviiovaci

A plochy pro tazné zarizeni. OciSténé plochy karoserie, A
jakoz i vyvrty nat¥it zinkovou praskovou barvou
(Renault-dil ¢islo 77 01 406 425).

VS8echny upeviiovaci Srouby tazného zarizeni dotahnout po cca 1000 km tazeni
privésu predepsanym krouticim momentem.

Spojovaci koule se musi udrzovat Cista a namazana. Pouziji-li se stabilizaCni zafizeni stop,
jako naprt. Westfalia "SSK”, pak musi byt spojovaci koule bez mazaciho tuku. DodrzZujte
informace v patfi¢énych provoznich navodech.

Jakmile bude dosazen na nékterém misté primér spojovaci koule rovny nebo mensi nez
49,0 mm, nesmi byt tazné zafizeni z bezpe&nostnich divodu vice pouzivané.

Vaha prazdného vozidla se zvysi po montaZi tazného zarizeni o 19,1 kg.

Zmény vyhrazeny.

14

Montagehandleiding:
(Zie ook bijgaande tekening)
Let op: Gelieve voor de bevestiging aan het achterste afsluitpaneel
rekening te houden met de afbeelding op pag. 3

1.) Bumper verwijderen. Hiertoe de zes torxbouten aan de bovenzijde van de bumper, de drie
zeskantbouten tussen bumper en achterafdekplaaten de vierresp. vijftorxboutenende ene
zeskantbout in de wielkast losdraaien.

2.) Demiddelste rib met plaatmoer aan de binnenzijde van de bumper moetworden verwijderd.
Het onderste deel van de afdekplaat onder de bodemplaat buigen.

3.) De meegeleverde sjabloon in de bumper leggen en het gemarkeerde deel uitzagen. Tip:
langzaamlopende decoupeerzaag, het uit te zagen deel voorzien van plakband zodat de
lak niet wordt beschadigd.

Let op: De uitsneden voor fase | en fase Il zijn verschillend.

4.) In de rechter langsbalk beide bevestigingsbouten van het sleepoog vervangen door de
meegeleverde bouten M 8 x 75 en onderlegringen 24 x 8,5 x 2.

5.) De kokermoer M 8 of de kooimoeren M 8 in de einddwarsbalk van het voertuig inzetten en
90° verdraaien (zie pag. 3).

6.) De haakse strippen ,4“en ,5“ boven met de bouten M 8 x 25 en ringen 24 x 8,5 x 2 los-vast
monteren. Daaronder dient de bout M 10 x 35, de ring 30 x 10,5 x 3, de plaat 26" en de moer
M 10 te worden toegepast.

7.) Delinkersteun"2" tegende binnenzijde van de linker langsbalk schuiven en met zeskantbout
M 10 x 125, onderlegring 30 x 10,5 x 3, moer M 10 en de afstandsbus (die van te voren in
de langsbalk werd geschoven) handvast schroeven.

8.) De rechter steun "3" tegen de binnenzijde van de rechter langsbalk schuiven en met
zeskantbout M 10 x 100, onderlegring 30 x 10,5 x 3, moer M 10 en de afstandsbus (die van
te voren in de langsbalk werd geschoven) handvast schroeven.

9.) Hetbasiselementvan de trekhaak "1" handvast aan de beugels "4" en"5" (bouten M10 x
35, onderlegringen 25 x 10,5 x 3, moeren M10) en de steunen"2" en"3" (bouten M12 x 40,
onderlegringen 30 x 12,5 x 3, moeren M 12) schroeven.

10.) Het basiselement van de trekhaak richten: afstand van trekhaak tot achterafdekplaat
minimaal 5 mm. Afstand van het midden van de kogel tot de bumper minimaal 65 mm (zie
tekening). Boutverbindingen volgens aangegeven aanhaalmomenten vastzetten.

Aanhaalmoment voor M 8 120 Nm
Aanhaalmoment voor M 10 140 Nm
Aanhaalmoment voor M 12 195 Nm

11.) De rubberaanslagen op de opnamebuis plakken; zie pag. 2.
12.) De bumper weer monteren.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
67



N

Houd rekening met de aanwijzingen voor het rijden met aanhangwagen in de handlei-
ding van de voertuigfabrikant.

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toege-
voegd.

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel
mag worden ingebouwd. Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en
heeft bovendien het vervallen van de homologatie (bedrijfsvergunning) tot gevolg.

Deisolatielaag c.q. underbody coating - indien

aanwezig - in het gebied van de montagecontactvlakken
van de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen en
geboorde gaten d.m.v. zinkstoflak

(Renault onderdeelnr. 77 01 406 425) beschermen.

Na ca. 1.000 km met aanhangwagen te hebben gereden dienen alle bevestigingsbouten
van de trekhaak met het voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel te worden nagetrokken. De
trekhaakkogel altijd schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatie-inrichtingen
zoals bijv. de Westfalia “SSK” gebruikt worden, moet de trekhaakkogel vetvrij zijn. Hiervoor
dienen de aanwijzingen van de betreffende gebruikshandleiding te worden opgevolgd. Zodra
de trekhaakkogel op enige plaats tot een kogeldiameter van 49,0 mm of minder ingesleten is,
mag de trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer gebruikt worden. Door de montage van de
trekhaak wordt het eigen gewicht van het voertuig met 19,1 kg verhoogd.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

66

Montazni navod: @

(Vénujte prosim pozornost nakresu.)

A Pozor: P¥i upevnéni k zadnimu plechu postupujte podle A

obrazku na strané 3

1.) Odstranit naraznik. Za tim acelem uvolnit Sest hvézdi¢kovych Sroubl Torx na hornihrané
narazniku, tfi Sestihranné Srouby mezi naraznikem a zadnim plechem v&etné Ctyr, popfr.
péti hvézditkovych Sroubll Torx a jeden Sestihranny Sroub v oblasti podbéhu.

2.) Dale je tfeba odstranit stfedni Zebro s plechovou matici na vnitfni strané narazniku. Na
zadnim plechu vozidla ohnout pod podvozek k tomu uréeny plech.

3.) PriloZzenou SablonuvloZit do narazniku a vyfiznout oznaceny dil. Tip: PouZit pilku dérovku
S nizkymi otackami, okoli fezu zalepit lepici paskou, aby nedos$lo k odprysknuti laku.
Pozor, vyfezy pro fazi | a fazi Il jsou rozdilné.

4.) V pravém podélném nosniku vymeénit oba upevriovaci Srouby vie¢ného oka za pfilozené
Srouby M 8 x 75 a podloZzky 24 x 8,5 x 2.

5.) Do zavérného pri¢niku vozidla vloZte skfifiovou nebo klecovou matici M8 a otoc¢te o0 90°
(viz strana 3).

6.) Uhelniky ”4” a ®5” nahote volné& pri§roubovat rouby M 8 x 25 a podlozkami 24 x 8,5
x 2. Ve spodni ¢asti se pouzije Sroub M 10 x 35, podloZzka 30 x 10,5 x 3, destitka ?26”
a matice M 10.

7.) Levou vyztuhu ?2” umistit zevnitf k levému podélnému nosniku a volné ji pfiSroubovat
pomoci Sroubu se Sestihrannou hlavou M 10 x 125, podlozek 30 x 10,5 x 3, matice M
10 a distan&ni trubky (tu pfedem zasadit do podélného nosniku).

8.) Pravouvyztuhu ?3” umistit zevnitf k pravému podélnému nosniku a volné ji pfiSroubovat
pomoci Sroubu se Sestihrannou hlavou M 10 x 100, podlozky 30 x 10,5 x 3 a distan¢ni
trubky (tu pfedem zasadit do podélného nosniku).

9.) Zakladni dil ”1” volné seSroubovat s Uhelniky ?4” a *5” (Srouby M 10 x 35, podlozky
25 x 10,5 x 3, matice M 10) a s vyztuhami ?2” a ”3” (Srouby M 12 x 40, podlozky 30
x 12,5 x 3, matice M 12).

10.) Vyrovnatzakladnidil: DodrZet vzdalenost dilt zavésného zarizeni od zadniho plechu min.
5 mm. Vzdalenost stfedu koule od zadniho plechu min. 65 mm (viz nacrt). Sroubové spoje
pevné dotahnout uvedenymi utahovacimi momenty.

Utahovaci moment pro M 8 120 Nm
Utahovacimoment pro M 10 340 Nm
Utahovacimoment pro M 12 [C195 Nm

11.) Na upinaci trubku nalepte pryZovy naraznik. Viz strana 2.
12.) Naraznik opét namontovat.

Zmény vyhrazeny.
15



CZ

Navod k pouziti snimatelné kulové tyce

POZOR:

Pred kazdou jizdou s privésem
zkontrolovat kulovou tyé, je-li
spravné zajisténa (porovnejte
bod A. 3)!

Odjistit jen pfi odpojeném
privésu !

P¥i jizdé bez pfivésu se musi
kulova ty€é vyjmout a do
vsazovaci roury se musi
pokazdé vsadit uzaviraci zatka !

A.MONTAZ

1. Vyjmout uzaviraci zatku ze
vsouvaciroury.

V normalnim pfipadé je kulova
ty€, kdyz se vynda z kufru, v
"napjatém stavu”. To se pozna
podle toho, Ze uvolfiovaci packa
(porovnejte zobrazeni) pfiléha na
kulovou ty€. Ruc¢ni kolecko
odstava od kulové tyce asi na 6
mm (porovnejte zobrazeni) a
"Cervené oznaceni” rucniho
koleCkaleziv"zeleném oznadeni”
kulové tyce.

Myslete na to, Ze se kulova ty¢
da nastréit jen vtomhle stavu
!

Uvolni-li se zajisténi kulové tyce
pred nasazenim, jedno z jakého
davodu - poznate to podle toho,
Ze uvolfiovaci packa se nachazi
(porovnejte zobrazeni) asi 5 mm
od kulové tyCe a "zelené
oznaceni” ruéniho kolecka se
stfetd se "zelenym oznacenim”
kulové ty&e a rucni kolecko
(porovnejte zobrazeni) pfiléha na
kulovou ty€ - musi se jistici
mechanismus napnout
nasledujicim zptisobem:

P¥izastréeném klici a otevieném

16

zamku vytahnout postranné ru¢ni
kolecko a natocit ve sméru Sipky
az na doraz. Uvoliiovaci packa
pakzapadne a po pusténiru¢niho
kole€ka zlstane  blokovaci
mechanismus v predpjatém
stavu.

. Kulova ty¢ se upevni takovym

zpGlsobem, Ze se nasadi
odspodu do vsouvaci roury a
zatlaci.

Zajisténi se tim provede
automaticky. Ruku drzte v
oblasti ru¢niho kole€ka. Zamek
uzavritakli¢ vytahnout.
Zasunout kryci vicko na zamek.

. Zbezpecnostnich divodu:

Kontrolujte pravidelng, jestli je
kulova ty¢ podle predpist
zasazena a zajisténa. To poznate
nanasledujicich znacich:

"Zelené oznaceni” na ru¢nim
kole€ku souhlasi se "zelenym
znacenim" na kulové tyci.

Rucni kole¢ko priléha na kulovou
ty€ (Zadna mezera).

Zamek je zam&en a kli¢ vytazen
(ruéni  koleCko se neda
vytahnout).

Kulova ty¢ musi pevné sedét v
zasouvaci roure (zkusit zatrast
kulovou ty€irukou).

Nedopadne-lizkouSka v8ech Ctyr
znak upokojivé, musi se montaz
zopakovat.

Nebude-li i pak jeden ze znaku
splnén, nesmi se privésné
zatizeni pouZzit.

Spojte se s vyrobcem.

B.DEMONTAZ

1. Stahnéte kryci vicko zamku a
pritlacte ho ke konci klice.
Otevite zamek klicem (kli¢ se
neda pri otevieném zamku
vytahnout!)

2. Drzte kulovou ty¢&, ru¢ni kolecko
vytahnéte postranné atocte proti
sile pruZiny podél sméru Sipky az
nadoraz.

Kulovou ty¢ vyndat smérem doltl
ze zasouvaciroury.

Ruéni koleCko se pak muze
pustit, zaaretuje se samostatnév
napjaté poloze.

Berte ktomu na zfetel symboly na
ru¢nim kole€ku, jakoZ i pfilozené
zobrazeni "sundavacikulova ty¢".

3. OdloZte kulovou ty¢ do kufru na
bezpetné misto a chrarite ji proti
za$pinéni. Jak uz fe¢eno, kli¢ se
neda pfi napjaté poloze
vytahnout.

Nasadit uzaviraci zatku do
vsouvaci roury !

C.Nutné vzit do tvahy !

Montaz ademontaZ kulové tyCe je
bez problému proveditelnaruéni
silou.

NepouZivejte nikdy né&jaké
pomcky, naradi atd., ponévadz
by se jimi mohl po3kodit
mechanismus.

TI‘ e k h aak zonder elektrische uitrusting

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

UNLJ

Westfalia-bestelnr.: 316 114

Goedkeurnummer vigs. richtlijn 94/20/EG: el3 00-0224

Klasse: A50-X Type: 316 114

Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 8,0 kN
maximale kogeldruk: 75 kg

Toepassing: Voertuigfabrikant: Renault
Model: (Mégane) Scénic, fase | und fase Il
e-aanduiding: JA

Technische gegevens:

Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn echter de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant met
betrekking tot het getrokken gewicht, de kogeldruk en het maximaal toelaatbare combinatie-
gewicht (voertuiggewicht + aanhangwagengewicht) bindend, waarbij de goedgekeurde waarden
van de trekhaak niet mogen worden overschreden. Bij vragen hieromtrent gelieve uw Renault-
dealer te raadplegen.

Voorbeeld: Toelaatbaar totaalgewicht van het voertuig =  1.940 kg
Toelaatbaar getrokken gewicht = 1.350 kg
Maximaal toelaatbaar combinatiegewicht = 2.865 kg
1350 kg max. 1515 kg
; 1A\n
max 925 kg 1940 kg
e p ,-\
—o=—E

65



Hvis den avtagbare kulestangenmd&  D. EDLIKEHOLDSFORSKRIFTER

repareres eller tas fra hverandre, ma
dette alltid utferes av produsenten.

Deter ikketillatt & foreta endringer p&
tilhengerkoblingen.

Husk & notere ngkkelnummeret 2.

for eventuell etterbestilling av
ngkler.

Monter det medfglgende skiltet p&
kigretayet pa et godt synlig sted i
neerheten av koblingsrgret eller i
bagasjerommet.

1. For & sikre atanordningen virker

som den skal, m& du pase at
kulestangen og koblingsraret
alltid er rene.

Sarg forregelmessig vedlikehold
og rengjering av de mekaniske
delene.

Bruk fett eller olje uten harpiks til
lagerpunkter, glideflater og kuler.

Bruk bare grafitt til Iasen.

3.

Hvis du ikke skal bruke
kulestangen pé en stund, bar du
padse at fjeermekanismen er
avspent (last tilstand), slik at
fjeerelementene bliraviastet.

Trykk utlgserarmen fremover for &
avspenne fjgerelementene.

. Hvisduskalrengjerekjoretayet

med damptrykk, m& du
demontere kulestangen og
sette lasepluggen i
koblingsraret.

(Kulestangen skal aldri
rengjegres med damptrykk.)

Avtagbar kulestang (automatisk:)

Forriglet posisjon (for kjagring)

Symbol
(Fjerne forrigling)

Markering grgnn

Handhijul (forriglet posisjon)

Ikke forriglet (demontert)

Spor (for tapp
og handhijul)

Klaring handhjul
Bolt ca. 6 mm

64

Markering rad

Markering rgd

/

>2

Kuler (trykket ut)

Koblingsrar (holder)
Glideflate
Utlgserarm

Handhjulet ligger mot bolten
(ingen klaring)

Deksel (for 1as)

Nakkel er trukket ut
(uten deksel for 18s)

Kuler (plassering i
boringen)

Bolt

Kileflater (glideflater)

— (Trekke h&ndhjul utover)

Va (Dreie handhjul)

Ngkkel med deksel for las

ngkkel kan ikke trekkes ut)

Opravy a rozebrani privésného D. Informace k udrzbé

zarizeni s kulovou ty€i smi provadét

zasadné& jen vyrobce zafizeni. 1. Aby se zarudila spravna funkce,
musi se udrZovat kulova ty¢ a
vsouvaci roura porad v Cistém
stavu.

Na celém pfiveésném zafizeni nesmi
byt provedeny Zzadne zmény.

ZapiSte si Cislo klice pro moznou
pozdéjsi objednavku.

N

. DodrZujte pravidelné oSetfovani

.CZ4

3. Nebude-li se sundavaci kulova

ty€ delsi dobu pouzivat, mél by
byt uchycovaci mechanismus
kvlli odleh&eni pruZinovych
elementu stale v uvolnéném stavu
(zablokovana pozice).

K odleh¢eni stlacte uvolfiovaci
packu dopredu.

vsouvaci roury, nebo do prostoru kufru kouli
na dobre viditelném misté.

mechaniky.

PriloZzenou informacni nalepku
upevnéte na vozidlo v blizkosti

P¥i Cisténi vozidla proudem
Mista uloZeni, kluzné plochy a pary musi byt kulova tyé
pravidelné mazat vyjmuta a nasazena zatka na
bezzivicnym tukem nebo olejem. rouru.
Zamek oSetrovat jen grafitem.

(Kulova tyé nesmi byt nikdy

¢iSténa proudem pary)
ZajiSténa pozice Provozni stav

Uvoliiovaci packa
Ruéni kole€ko pfiléha na
zavitniku - Zadna mezera

__"Zelené" oznaceni

Symbol "Potvrzeni
odjisténi”

Ru¢ni kole¢ko

A N Kryci vicko zamku
Cervené” oznaceni Y

Kli& vytahnut

Odjisténa pozice Vyndani kulové tyée

Kulicky lezi vevnitt vyvrta

Mezera mezi zavitnikem a
ru¢nim koleckem cca. 6 mm

Smér potvrzeni -
tocCit ru€¢nim koleCkem

___ Smér potvrzeni -

2 rucnikolecko vyjmout

KIi¢ s vickem zamku -
kli¢ se neda vyjmout

"Cervené" oznageni

17



(DK Anhaengertraek uenersat

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 316 114

Tilladelsesnummer iflg. retningslinie 94/20/EU: e13 00-0224

Klasse: A50-X Type: 316 114

Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 8,0 kN
Maksimal stattelast: 75 kg

Anvendelsesomrade: Keoretgjsfabrikant: Renault
Model: (Mégane) Scénic, fase | og fase Il
Typebetegnelse: JA

Tekniske specifikationer:

Til keredrift er oplysningerne fra karetgjsfabrikanten angdende anhaengerlast, stattelast og
tilladt totalveegt for traekket (kgretgjsveegt + anhaengervaegt) retningsgivende, hvorved de
kontrollerede veerdier for KmH ikke ma overskrides. | tilfeelde af spargsmal skal De henvende
Dem til Deres Renault-forhandler.

Eksempel: Tilladt totalveegt for karetgjet = 1.940 kg
Tilladt anhaengerlast = 1.350 kg
Tilladt totalveegt for treekket =  2.865 kg

18

Bruksveiledning for avtagbar kulestang

Obs!

Far hver tur med tilhenger méa
du kontrollere at kulestangen
er forriglet forskriftsmessig
(se under A. 3)!

Apne aldri forriglingen nér
tilhengeren er tilkoblet!

Nar du skal kjgre uten
tilhenger, ma du ta
kulestangen ut av
koblingsrgret og ALLTID
sette Idsepluggen inn i
koblingsrgret!

A. MONTERING

1. Trekk lasepluggen ut av
koblingsraret.

Nar kulestangen tas ut av
bagasjerommet er den
vanligvis "spent".

Nar fizermekanismen er spent
ligger utlgserarmen (se figur)
tett inntil kulestangen,
handhjulet star ca. 6 mm ut fra
kulestangen (se figur), og den
"rgde  markeringen"  pa
handhjuletliggeridet"grenne
omradet" til kulestangen.

Husk at kulestangen BARE
kan brukes nar den er
spent slik det er beskrevet
over!

Hvis lasemekanismen pa
kulestangen av en ellerannen
grunn ble utlgst fer du
monterer den, slik at
utlgserarmen (se figur) ligger
ca. 5 mm frakulestangen, den
"grgnne markeringen" pa
handhjulet star ved den
"grenne markeringen" pa
kulestangen, og handhjulet
(se figur) ligger tett inntil
kulestangen), da ma du
spenne fjeerelementene i
lasemekanismen pa falgende
mate:

Sett ngkkelen i lasen, apne
lasen og trekk handhjulet ut
mot siden og vri det i pilens
retning inntil det stopper.
Utlgserarmen smekker i 18s,
og nar du slipper handhjulet er
fieiermekanismen spent.

.Nar du skal montere

kulestangen, ma du skyve den
innikoblingsraretnedenfraog
trykke den oppover.

 Forriglingen utfgres da
automatisk.

» Pass pa sd du ikke har
hendene i neerheten av
handhjulet.

« Las kulestangen og trekk ut
ngkkelen.

» Sett dekselet p& lasen.

3. Av sikkerhetshensyn:

Kontroller alltid at kulestangen
er forriglet og  sikret
forskriftsmessig. Sjekk mot
folgende kriterier:

Den "grgnne markeringen"
pa handhjulet stemmer med
det "grenne omradet" pa
kulestangen.

Handhjulet ligger tett inntil
kulestangen (ingen klaring).
Handhjulet er I13st og
ngkkelen er trukket ut
(h&ndhjulet kan ikke trekkes
ut).

Kulestangen sitter fast i
koblingsrgret. (Du  kan
kontrollere dette ved 4 riste
og dra litt i kulestangen.)

Hvis ikke alle de fire kriteriene
er oppfylt, m& du utfgre
monteringen pa nytt. Hvis
fortsatt ikke alle kriteriene er
oppfylt, kan du ikke bruke
tilhengerfestet.

Ta kontakt med produsenten.

B. DEMONTERING

1. Fjern dekselet fra Iasen og

klem det fast p& handtaket pa
ngkkelen.

Apne l&sen med ngkkelen (du
klarerikke atrekke utngkkelen
nar lasen er apen).

. * Hold fast kulestangen, trekk

handhjuletutmot siden og
vri det mot fjeerkraften i
pilens retning inntil det stop-
per.

¢ Trekk kulestangen nedover
og ut av koblingsraret.

» Dukannéslippe handhjulet,
og handhjulet gar da
automatisk tilbake slik at
fiiermekanismen er spent.

«Se pad symbolene pa
handhjulet og medfglgende

figuren "Avtagbar
kulestang".
. Legg kulestangen i

bagasjerommet og plasser
den slik at den er beskyttet
mot stgv 0og smuss.

Som nevnt ovenfor, kan
nakkelen ikke trekkes ut nar
fisiermekanismen er spent.

Sett l&sepluggen i
koblingsraret.

.DETTE ER VIKTIG!

Du kan uten problemer
montere og  demontere
kulestangen med vanlig
handkraft.

Bruk aldri andre hjelpemidler,

verktgy osv., fordi dette kan
skade mekanismen.

63



Monteringsveiledning:
(Ta utgangspunkt i medfglgende tegning!)
A NB! For feste av bakplate, se tegning pa side 3 A

1.) Fjern stgtfangeren. Dette gjeres ved a lgsne de seks torx-skruene pa overkanten av
stgtfangeren, de tre sekskantskruene mellom stgtfanger og bakplate samt de fire eller fem
torx-skruene og den ene sekskantskruen i kanten av hjulutsnittet.

2.) Denmidterste ribben med platemutteren painnsiden av stgtfangeren mafijernes. Pa bilenma
dentilhgrende blikkdelen p& bakplaten bayes under bunnplaten.

3.) Leggdenmedfglgende sjablongenistgtfangeren og skjeer utden markerte delen. Tips: bruk
enlangsomtgdende stikksag, og fest tape over skjeereomradet, slik atikke lakken skaller av.
Advarsel: Utskjeeringene for Phase | og Phase Il er forskjellige.

4.) | hgyre vange erstattes de to festeskruene pa slepeayet med de medfglgende skruene
M 8 x 75 og skivene 24 x 8,5 x 2.

5.) |bakre tverrvange pa bilen settes firkantmutteren M8 eller holdemutterne M8 og dreies 90°
(se side 3).

6.) Vinkelstykkene"4" og"5" skrus |gstfast pd oversiden ved hjelp av skruer M 8 x 25 og skriver
24 x 8,5 x 2. Paundersiden brukes skrue M 10 x 35, skive 30 x 10,5 x 3, plate " 26" og mutter
M 10.

7.) Venstre stgtte "2" fgres fra innsiden inn mot venstre vange og skrus lgst fast med
sekskantskrue M 10 x 125, skiver 30 x 10,5 x 3, mutter M 10 og avstandsrgret (som pa
forh&nd er fgrt inn i vangen).

8.) Venstre stgtte "3" fares fra innsiden inn mot hgyre vange og skrus lgst fast med
sekskantskrue M 10 x 100, skive 30 x 10,5 x 3 og avstandsrgret (som pa forhand er fagrt inn
ivangen).

9.) Tilhengerfestets grunndel "1" skrus lgst fast med vinkelstykkene "4" og "5" (skruer
M10 x 35, skiver 25 x 10,5 x 3, muttere M10) og stattene "2" og " 3" (skruer M12 x 40, skiver
30 x 12,5 x 3, muttere M 12).

10.) Tilhengerfestets grunndelrettestil: Avstanden fra delene patilhengerfestet til bakplaten skal
vaere minst 5 mm. Avstand fra midten av kulen til statfangeren skal veere minst 65 mm (se
tegning). Skrueforbindelsene trekkes fast til med det angitte tiltrekkingsmomentet.

Tiltrekkingsmoment for M 8 1320 Nm
Tiltrekkingsmoment for M 10 [—140 Nm
Tiltrekkingsmoment for M 12 [195 Nm

11.) Lim gummibufferen pa festeraret. Se side 2.
12.) Monter stgtfangeren pa nytt.
Endringer forbeholdes.

62

D

Karetgjsfabrikantens henvisninger i driftsvejledningen for kersel med anhanger skal
overholdes.

De fastgarelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten har som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedleegges karetgjets papirer.

Anhzengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.
Enhver aendring henh. ombygning af anheengertraekket er forbudt. De medfarer , at driftstil-
adelsen ikke leengere er gyldig.

Isoleringsmassen henh. undervognsbeskyttelsen pa keretgijet,

A hvis dette er til stede i omradet omkring anlaegsfladerne pa A
kgretgjet, skal fijernes. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer
med zinkfarve (Renault-delnr. 77 01 406 425) skal males over.

Samtlige fastggrelsesskruer pd anhaengertraekket skal eftertraekkes efter ca. 1000 km
med anhangeren. Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.
Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smgres. Hvis man dog anvender
sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sdsom Westfalia “SSK”, skal koblingskuglen veere uden
smagrelse. Vaer opmeerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i den pagaeldende driftsvejledning.
Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, m& man ikke
anvende anhaengertraekket af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

Karetajets egenvaegt forhgjes med ca. 19,1 kg, nar anhaengertreekket monteres.

Retten til @endringer forbeholdes.

19



Montageanvisning:
(Veer venligst opmaerksom pa figuren)
A Opmaerksom: Veer venligst opmaerksom péfiguren pa A
side 3 angaende fastggrelsen pa endepladen
1.) Fjernstgddeemperen. Her skal man Igsne de seks torxskruer pa stgddeemperens overkant,

de tre sekskantskruer mellem stgddeemperen og endepladen samt de fire henh. fem
torxskruer samt den ene sekskantskrue i hjulomradet.

2.) Den mellemste rippe samt plademgtrikken skal fiernes fra den indvendige side af
stgddeemperen. Pladen pa kgretgijets side skal bgjes ind under bundpladen.

3.) Den leverede skabelon skal placeres i stsddeemperen og den markerede del skeeres ud.
Tip: anvend en langsom stiksav, kleeb skeereomradet til med klisterband, sa at lakken ikke
skaller af.

Opmaerksom: Udsnittene til fase | og fase Il er forskellige.

4.) Iden hgjre lzengdedrager skal begge fastgerelsesskruer pa sleebegskenen udskiftes med
skruerne M8x75 og skiverne 24x8,5x2.

5.) Kassemagtrikken M8 i karetgjets endetvaerdrager eller omlgbermgtrikken M8 placeres og
drejes 90° (se side 3).

6.) Vinklerne "4” og"5” skrues oppe lgst sammen ved hjeelp af skruerne M8x25 og
skiverne 24x8,5x2. Nedenfor skal man anvende skruen M10x35, skiven 30x10,5x3, pla-
den "26" samt matrikken M10.

7.) Denvenstre skrastiver " 2" skal inde fra placeres i den venstre leengdedrager og skrues lgst
fast ved hjeelp af sekskantskruen M10x125, skiverne 30x10,5x3, mgtrikken M10 samt
distancergret (er farhen blevet fart ind i leengdedrageren).

8.) Den hgijre skréstiver " 3” skal inde fra placeres i den hgjre leengdedrager og skrues Igst fast
ved hjeelp af sekskantskruen M10x100, skiven 30x10,5x3 samt distancergret (er farhen
blevet fart ind i leengdedrageren).

9.) Grunddelen til anhaengertreekket " 1” skal skrues lgst sammen med vinklerne "4” og " 5”
(skruerne M10x35, skiverne 25x10,5x3, matrikkerne M10) samt skrastiverne " 2" og " 3"
(skruerne M12x40, skiverne 30x12,5x3, matrikkerne M12).

10.) Anhaengertraekkets grunddel centreres: Afstanden fra anhaengertreekkets grunddel til
endepladen skal mindst udggre 5 mm. Afstanden fra kuglens midte til staddaemperen skal
mindst udggre 65 mm (se venligst skitsen). Skrueforbindelserne skal treekkes fast med de
beskrevne startdrejemomenter.

Startdrejemoment for M 8 120 Nm
Startdrejemoment for M 10 1340 Nm
Startdrejemoment for M 12 [195 Nm

11.) Gummibuffer skal klistres fast p& holdergret. Se side 2.
12.) Monter atter staddaemperen.

Retten til eendringer forbeholdes.
20

Falg henvisningene om kjgring med tilhenger i bilprodusentens instruksjonsbok.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard méa overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Tilnengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.
Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfarer at driftstillatelsen
opphgarer.

Fjern isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen i
omradet for anleggsflatene for tilhengerfestet. Stryk
sinkstevmaling pa blanke karosserideler og boringer

(Renault-del-nr. 77 01 406 425).

Alle festeskruene patilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet
tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca. 1000 tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt
sporstabiliserings-innretninger som f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK*, ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett.
Folg henvisningene i de respektive driftsinstruksene.

Sa snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har nddd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre,
maé tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.

Bilens tomvekt gker med 19,1 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

Endringer forbeholdes.

61



o T| I h en g erfeSte uten elektrosett

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 316 114

Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: el13 00-0224
Klasse: A50-X Type: 316 114
Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 8,0 kN

maksimal stattelast: 75 kg

Bruksomréde: Bilprodusent; Renault
Modell: (Mégane) Scénic, Phase | og Phase I
Typebetegnelse: JA

Tekniske spesifikasjoner:

Det imidlertid kjgretayprodusentens spesifikasjoner for tilhengerlast, vertikalbelastning og tillatt
totalvekt for vogntoget (kjgretayets vekt + tilhengerens vekt) som er utslagsgivende, men de
testede verdiene for kmf-enheten ma aldri overskrides. Har du spgrsmal, ta kontakt med en
autorisert Renault-forhandler.

Eksempel:  Tillatt totalvekt for kjgretgy = 1.940 kg
Tillatt tilhengerlast = 1.350 kg
Tillatt totalvekt for vogntog = 2.865 kg

60

D

Betjeningsvejledning til aftagelig kuglestang

Opmeerksom:
Far hver karsel med
anhaengeren skal

kuglestangen kontrolleres for
en ordentlig Ilukning (se
nedenfor A.3)!

Abnes aldrig, nar tilkoblet
anheenger!

Ved kgrsel uden anhaenger skal
kuglestangen tages af og der
skal ALTID placeres en
lukkeprop i optagelsesrgret!

A. MONTAGE

1. Lukkeproppen tages ud af
optagelsesraret.

| normalt tilfeelde  er
kuglestangen i  "forspeendt
tilstand", nar den bliver taget ud
af bagagerummet.

Dette kan man se pa, at
udlgserhandtaget (se skitsen)
leegger ved kuglestangen.
Handhjulet star ca. 6 mm fra
kuglestangen (se skitse) og

den rgde markering” pa
handhjulet ligger i
kuglestangens "grgnne
omrade".

Veer opmarksom pd, at
kuglestangen
UDELUKKENDE k a n
placeres i lukket tilstand!

Hvis lasemekanismen pa
kuglestangen paenelleranden
made veere blevet udlgst far
montagen, De genkender dette
pd, at udlgserhandtaget
(seskitsen) er ca. 5 mm fra
kuglestangen, at den "grgnne
markering” pa& handhjulet
stemmer  overens  med

kuglestangens "grgnne
markering” og athandhjulet (se
skitsen) ligger ved
kuglestangen, sa skal

l&semekanismen forspaendes,
som det er beskrevet nedenfor:

Narngglen er stukketi, og ved
aben Tas skal handhjulet
traekkes ud til siden og drejes
i pilens retning, indtil den nar
anslag.

Udlgserhandtaget falder
derefteri hak, o% nar
man ikke leengere holder
handtaget, forbliver
lasemekanismen i den

forspaendte stilling.

. Til montage af kuglestangen

skal denne placeres i

optagelsesrgret o g

trykkes op nedefra.

« L&seprocessen bliver

saledes automatisk

gennemfart.

« Handen mé ikke holdes i
omradet omkring

héndh}uleg.

* Lukforlasenogtraek ngglen

til.
+ Deekkappen trykkes pé
lasen.

. Af sikkerhedsmeessige

arsager:

Kontrollér altid, om
kuglestangen erlastog sikret
rigtigtiht.

forskrifterne. Dette genkender
De pa felgende
karakteristika:

» Markeringen "grgn” pa
handhjulet stemmer

overens .med det

"grgnne" omrade pa

kuglestangen.

« Handhjulet ligger opad
kuglestangen (ingen

spalte).

« Lasenerlukketog naglener
trukket ud (handhjulet kan

ikke treekkes ud).

« Kuglestangen skal sidde

helt fast i

optagelsesrgret

(kontrolleres ved at ryste med
handen).

| tilfeelde af at kontrollen af alle
fire karakteristika ikke er
bliver  foretaget, skal man
gentage montagen.

Hvis derefter ogsa blot en af
karakteristikkerne ikke er
opfyld, ma man  ikke
a n v e n d e
anheaengeranordningen.
Kontaktfabrikanten.

B.B. AFMONTERING

1. Deekkappen treekkes af lasen

og daekkappen trykkes fast pa
ngglens greb. Lasen abnes
med ngglen (ngglen kan
ikke treekkes ud, nar lasen
er &ben).

. » Hold kuglestangen fast,

handhjuletdrejes ud til siden
og drejes mod fjederkraften

i pilens retning, indtil man

nar anslaget.

 Treek kuglestangen ud, idet
den bliver trukket nedad og
ud af optagelsesrgret.

« Séledes er det nu muligt at
lzsne handhjulet, detlases
automatisk fast i den

spaendte stilling.

 Veer ogsa opmaerksom pa
symbolerne pa handhjulet
samt p& den vedlagte
skitse "Aftagelig
kuglestang".

. Leeg kuglestangen sikkert

ibagagerummet og beskyt
den mod snavs.
Som allerede naevnt, kan man
ikke treekke ngglen ud i
spaendt tilstand.

Placér lukkeproppen i
optagelsesrgret!

.VAER VENLIGST
PM/ERKSOM P A
FOLGENDE!

Montagen og afmonteringen
af kuglestangen kan
udenproblemer gennemfgres
manuelt.

Anvend aldrig nogle
hjeelpemidler, veerktgj osv.,
hvorigennem man kan
komme til at beskadige
mekanismen.

21



D

Reparationer og demontering af den
aftagelige kuglestang ma principielt
udelukkende gennemfgres afos som
fabrikant.

Der ma ikke foretages eendringer pa
den samlede anhaengeranordning.

Ngglenummeret skal noteres til
eventuel senere efterbestilling.

Det vedlagte henvisningsskilt skal
placeres pa keretgjet i naerheden af
optagelsesrgret pa den indvendige
side af bagagerummet og skal veere
synligt.

D. SERVICEHENVISNINGER

1. For at garantere en ordentlig

funktion skal kuglestangen og
optagelsesrgretveererene.

. Man skal vaere opmaerksom pa,

at man regelmaessigt plejer
anordningen.

Lejesteder, glideflader samt
kugler skal regelmaessigt smares
ind med harpiksfrismgrelse henh.
olie. Lasen ma udelukkende
behandles med grafit.

3. Hvis man over et laenger tidsrum

ikke benytter kuglestangen, skal
man i dette tidsrum holde
l&semekanismen afspaendt (last
tilstand) for at aflaste
fiederelementerne.

For at kunne afspaende skal man
trykke udlgserhandtagetfremad.

. Ved renggring af karetgjet med

en dampstraler skal
kuglestangen tages af og
lukkeproppen skal seettes i.

(Kuglestangen ma ikke
bestréles med damp).

Aftagelig kuglestang (automatic)

Last tilstand (kerselsdrift)

Symbol

Handhjul (Iast tilstand)

og handhjul)

bolt ca. 6 mm

Markering rgd

22

(Opléasning af aktivering)—

Markering gren

Markering rad

Aben tilstand (taget af)

Not (til tapper

Spalte handhjul -

Kugler (trykket ud)

Optagelsesrar
(holdeanordning)

Glideflade
Udlgserhandtag

Handhjul er teet op af bolten
(ingen spalte)

Naglen er trukket ud (uden
daekkappe til 1&s)

Naglen er trukket ud
(uden daekkappe til 18s)

Kugler (leje indenii
udboring)

Bolt

Kileflader (glideflader)

— (Handhjulet treekkes ud)

S (Handhjulet drejes)
2

Nggle med deekkappe til 1as
(n@glen kan ikke traekkes
ud)

GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE: €13*94/20%94/20*0224*03

ANNEXES: Documentation technique

Luxembourg, le 25 juin 2002
19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 Luxembourg

Tél 478-1 — Télécopieur 241 817 — Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

Index du dossier de réception

Numéro de réception:
Approval number:

Révision:
Revision:

Marque de fabrique ou de commerce:

Trade name or mark:

Type:
Type:

Procés-verbal d'essai:
Test report:

- Technical report:
- Index du dossier:
- Informations techniques:
- Rapport d'essais:

Dossier du constructeur:
Report of the manufacturer:

Index to type-approval

€13%94/20%94/20*0224*03

00

WESTFALIA

316114

10FA52279D

Pages 1 & 2;

Annexe A — Page | & 2;
Annexe B.1 — Pages | & 2;
Annexe B.2 - Page 1.

316 114

- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur: Pages 001, 002, 003;

- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage::

Autres documents annexés:
Other documents annexed:

Page 004.

Sans objet

Date de délivrance de la réception initiale: 09.05.1997

Date of issue of initial type approval:

Date de la dernié¢re délivrance de pages

révisées:
Date of last issue of revised pages:

Date de la derniére délivrance d'une

réception révisée
Date of last extension:

Sans objet

25.06.2002

Page 6 of 6




€13*94/20%94/20*0224*03

EnganChejuego eléctrico G

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 316 114
Note explicative et récapitulative des extensions réalisées

NUmero de autorizacion segun la norma 94/ 20/ CE: €13 00 - 0224

Expl, vy and recapitulatory note of delivered extensions

Extension I du 28.06.1999 - Modifications rédactionnelles, Clase: A50-X Modelo: 316 114
- Déplacement du centre de la boule; Datos técnicos: valor D maximo: 8,0 kN
- Augmentation de I’épaisseur des soudures entre le tuyau carga de apoyo maxima: 75 kg

principal et la téle de connexion;
- Augmentation de la classe de résistance des élements de
Juxation des pidces latérales et supports. Campo de aplicacion: Fabricante de vehiculo: Renault
Extension Il du 25.11.1999 - Modifications rédactionneiles; Modelo: (Mégane) Scénic, fase |y fase Il
- Modifications du point d'accouplement; . L. .
- Augmentation de [’épaisseur des soudures; Designacion de modelo: JA
- Augmentation de classe de résistance des élements de
fixation;
- Augmentation des valeurs "S" et "D";
- Véhicule supplémentaire auquel le dispositif est destiné.

Extension Il du 25.06.2002 - Augmentation de la valeur "D"; Datos técnicos:
- Modification de la boule bare;
- Suppression d'une usine d'assemblage; Para el servicio rigen los datos indicados por el fabricante del vehiculo en lo referente a carga de

- Modifications rédactionnelles. . .
i remolque, carga de apoyo y peso total autorizado del tren de carretera (peso del vehiculo +

peso del remolque), no debiéndose sobrepasar los valores verificados del enganche esférico con
fijacion. Sirvase dirigirse a su concesionario Renault en caso de desear formular preguntas
adicionales.

Ejemplo: Peso total autorizado del vehiculo = 1.940 kg
Carga de remolque autorizada = 1.350 kg
Peso total autorizado del tren de carretera =  2.865 kg

I o>

o=

4 . . . SE el s diere . 2
Y compris des informations concernant la possibilit¢ d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.
Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.

Page 5 of 6 23



Deben tenerse en cuenta las indicaciones parala marcha con remolque del fabricante
del vehiculo.

Se han tomado en consideracion los puntos de fijacién de serie del vehiculo indicados por el
fabricante del vehiculo.

Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.

Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacion del vehiculo.

El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado Gnicamente por personal
especializado. No esté autorizado efectuar cambios o0 modificaciones en el enganche. Ello
conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion del permiso de circulacion.

Eliminar lamasilla aislante o proteccién de bajos del vehiculo,
en caso de existir, en la parte de las superficies de apoyo del

enganche. Aplicar pinturade polvo de cinc
(nim. de pieza Renault 77 01 406 425) en las superficies de

chapadesnuday en los taladros.

Volver a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segun los pares de apriete
prescritos después de haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque. Mantener limpio y
engrasado el enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por
ejemplo el "SSK” Westfalia, el enganche debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones
en las correspondientes instrucciones de servicio. Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el didmetro
del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe dejar de utilizarse el enganche por
motivos de seguridad. El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 19,1 kg una vez efectuado
el montaje del enganche.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

24

1.5.

Appendice
Appendix

€13*94/20%94/20*0224*03

relatif a la fiche de réception CEE N° e13%94/20%94/20%0224*03
concernant la réception de dispositif d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE.
to EC type-approval certificate N° e13%94/20%94/20%0224*03
concerning the type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC.

Informations supplémentaires:
Additional information:

Catégorie du type d'attelage :
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels
le dispositif est destiné ou limité :
Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is
designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale:
Maximum D-value:

Charge d'appui verticale S maximale
sur H'attelage:
Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point:

Charge U maximale sur la sellette
d'attelage:

Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling
point:

Valeur V maximale:
Maximum V-value:

Instructions concernant le montage du type
d'attelage sur le véhicule et photographies
ou schémas des points de fixation sur le
véhicule, fournis par le constructeur;
informations complémentaires si
1'utilisation du type d'attelage est limitée a
des véhicules particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the
vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing points
at the vehicle given by the manufacturer; additional
information if the use of the coupling type is restricted to
special types of vehicles :

Informations sur le montage de supports ou
de plaques de montage spécifiques:
Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or
mounting plates:

Remarques:*
Remarks:

Page 4 of 6

M, & N,

8,1 kN

95 kg

Sans objet

Sans objet

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi sont jointes &
chaque dispositif d'attelage. Les dispositifs destinés au
montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de
carrosseries ne doivent pas étre nécessairement
accompagnées d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de
fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du véhicule
et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement prévus

Sans objet



€13%94/20%94/20%0224*03

Section Il
Section 1T

L Informations supplémentaires
(s'il y a lieu): Voir appendice ci-joint
Additional information (where applicable):

2. Autorité déléguée : Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation
4 g
Assigned authority : Département SNCT-H
L-5201 Sandweiler

Service technique responsable de

de I'exécution des essais: UTAC International

Technical service responsible for carrying out the B.P. 11
tests: L-6901 Roodt-sur Syre
3. Date du rapport d'essai: 14.06.2002

Date of test report:

4. Numéro du rapport d'essai: 10FAS52279D

N° of test report:

s. Remarques (s'il y a lieu): Sans objet
Remarks (if any):

6. Lieu: Luxembourg
Place:
7. Date: 25 juin 2002
Date:
8. Signature: Pour le Ministre des Transports
Signature:
N
Paul SCHMIT
Commissaire du Gouvernement
9. L'index de 1'ensemble des renseignements
déposé chez I'autorité de réception, qui
peut étre obtenu sur demande, est joint. Voir index du dossier d'homologation ci-joint

The index to the information package lodged with the
approval authority, which may be obtained on request, is
attached.

" Biffer la mention inutile
Delete where not applicable

“ Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles
décrits 4 I'annexe VII de la directive 70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par la directive
92/53/CEE. L'élément de construction proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément aux prescriptions de
la directive particuliére applicable.

The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VII to Directive 70/156/EEC, as
last amended by Directive 92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

* Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types
d'éléments de construction couverts par la présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent étre
représentés dans la documentation par le symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC?21232?).

If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval
certificate, such characters shall be represented in the documentation by symbol : "2" (e.g.: ABC?712377).

Page 3 of 6

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7))

8.)

9)

10.)

Instrucciones de montaje:
(jObserve la representacion grafica!)
Atencién: observe la representacion gréfica de la pagina tres
para efectuar la fijacion en la chapa final trasera

Retirar el paragolpes. Desenroscar para ello los seis tornillos Torx del canto superior del
paragolpes, tres tornillos hexagonales entre el paragolpesy la chapa final trasera, asi como
los cuatro o cinco tornillos Torx y el tornillo hexagonal en la parte del pasarruedas.

Debe eliminarse el refuerzo central con tuerca de chapa en el lado interior del paragolpes.
Doblar la correspondiente chapa del vehiculo en la chapa final trasera, debajo de la chapa
del piso.

Colocar la plantilla suministrada en el paragolpes y recortar la parte marcada. Consejo:
sierrade calaramarchalenta, pegando previamente lazona de corte con cintaadhesiva para
evitar el desconchado de la pintura.

Atencion: las secciones para Phase | y Phase Il son diferentes.

Sustituir en el larguero derecho ambos tornillos de fijacion de la argolla para el remolcado
por los tornillos M8x75 y las arandelas 24x8,5x2 incluidos en el juego de montaje.

Colocar en el travesafio final del vehiculo la tuerca de caja M8 o las tuercas de jaula M8y
girar 90° (vea la pagina 3).

Atornillar sin apretar definitivamente las escuadras ,4“ y 5" con los tornillos M8x25 y las
arandelas 24x8,5x2. En la parte inferior debe utilizarse el tornillo M10x35, la arandela
30x10,5x3, la placa , 26" y la tuerca M10.

Colocar el puntal izquierdo ,, 2" desde el lado interior en el larguero izquierdo y atornillarlo
sin apretar definitivamente con el tornillo hexagonal M10x125, las arandelas 30x10,5x3, la
tuerca M10 y el tubo distanciador (colocado previamente en el larguero).

Colocar el puntal derecho ,, 3“ desde el lado interior en el larguero derecho y atornillarlo sin
apretar definitivamente con el tornillo hexagonal M10x100, la arandela 30x10,5x3 y el tubo
distanciador (colocado previamente en el larguero).

Atornillar la pieza basica del enganche , 1“ con las escuadras , 4“ y,,5* (tornillos M10x35,
arandelas 25x10,5x3, tuercas M10) y los puntales ,, 2" y, 3“ (tornillos M12x40, arandelas
30x12,5x3, tuercas M12).

Ajustar la pieza basica del enganche: distancia de las piezas del enganche a la chapa final
trasera como minimo 5 mm. Distancia del centro de la rétula al paragolpes 65 mm como
minimo (veael croquis). Apretar firmemente las uniones por atornillamiento al par de apriete
prescrito.

Par de apriete para M 8 120 Nm
Par de apriete para M 10 140 Nm
Par de apriete para M 12 195 Nm

11.) Pegar el tope de caucho en el tubo de alojamiento. Vea la pagina 2.

12.) Montar nuevamente el paragolpes.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.
25



Instrucciones para el manejo de la barra de rotula

Atencion:

Antes de emprender viaje con el
remolque, verificar el correcto
en-clavamiento de la barra de
rotula (véase A.3)!

No desenclavarla jamas estando
enganchado el remolque!

En
de

recorridos sinremolque, seha
desmontar labarraderoétulae

insertar SIEMPRE el tapén en el
tubo de alojamiento!

A.MONTAJE

1.

26

Extraer del tubo el tapén.

Por regla general, la barra de
rétula se encuentra en "estado
pretensado” cuando se saca del
maletero, lo que se puede
apreciar en que la palanca de
desenganche (véase el bosquejo)
esta aplicada a dicha barra, la
ruedade ma-noestadaunos 6 mm
de ella (véase el bosquejo) y la
"marcaroja"delarue-dade mano
se encuentraen el "sector verde"
de labarra.

Tenga en cuenta que la barra
de ré-tula UNICAMENTE se
puede montar en estado
pretensado.

Encasode que, por el motivo que
fue-se, se hubiera disparado el
mecanismo de enclavamiento de
la barra antes de montar ésta (lo
que Usted podréa apreciar en que
la palanca de desenganche esta
aunos5mmdelabarra-véase el
bosquejo-, la"marcaverde"dela
rue-da de mano coincide con el
"sector verde" de la barra y la
ruedade mano esta aplicadaala
barra -véase el bosquejo-, habra
que pretensar el mecanismo de
enclavamiento como sigue:

2.

desmontable

Estando insertada la llave y la
cerra-dura  abierta, extraer
lateralmente la rueda de manoy
girarla hasta el tope en el sentido
de la flecha. Entonces se
encastrard la palanca de
desenganche y, tras soltar la
ruedade mano, elme-canismode
enclavamiento  quedara en
posiciénde pretensado.

Para montar la barra de rétula,
inser-tar ésta desde abajo en el
tubo de alo-jamiento y oprimirla
haciaarriba.

*De esta manera se efectla
automatica-mente la
operacion de enclavamiento.

¢ Evitar que las manos estén en
el sec-tor de larueda de mano.

*Cerrar la cerradura y retirar la
llave.

*Oprimir la cubierta en la
cerradura.

. Por motivos de seguridad:

Controle siempre si la barra de
rétula estd enclavada vy
asegurada debida-mente. Lo
podra apreciar por los pun-tos
siguientes:

* Lamarca"verde"delaruedade
ma-no coincide con el sector
"verde" de la barrade rétula.
Laruedade manoestaaplicada
a di-cha barra (no hay
intersticio entre ellas).

La cerradura estéa cerrada y la
llave re-tirada (no se puede
extraer larueda de mano).

La barra de rétula esta
completamente fija en el tubo
de alojamiento (verifi-carlo
sacudiéndola con la mano).

Si la comprobacién de estos
cuatro puntos no resulta
satisfactoria, habra que repetirel
montaje.

Si no se cumple alguno de estos
pun-tos, no se admite utilizar el
enganche.

Péngase en contacto con el
fabricante.

B. DESMONTAJE

1. Retirarlacubiertadelacerradura

y oprimiraquélla sobre el asidero
delallave.
Abrirlacerraduraconlallave (no
se puede retirar la llave al estar
abiertalacerradura!)

. Retenerlabarraderétula, extraer

la-teralmente laruedade manoy,
ven-ciendo la fuerza de resorte,
girarla hasta el tope en el sentido
de lafle-cha.

Sacar del tubo de alojamiento la
ba-rra, tirando de ésta hacia
abajo.

Entonces se podra soltarlarueda
de mano, que se parara
automaticamente en posicién
tensada.

Tenga en cuenta también para
ello los simbolos en la rueda de
mano y el bosquejo adjuntado
"Barrade rétula desmontable”.

. Guardar la barra en el maletero,

de modo que esté asegurada y
protegida contra la suciedad.
Como ya se ha mencionado, no
se puede retirar la llave en la
posiciéntensada.

Insertar el tap6n en el tubo de
alojamiento!

. NOOLVIDE DE NINGUN MODO!

El montaje y desmontaje de la
barra se puede efectuar sin
problemaconlasimple fuerzade
las manos.

No recurra jamas a objetos
auxiliares o herramientas, etc.,
ya que pueden deteriorar el
mecanismo.

0.5.

0.7.

0.8.

Nom et adresse du constructeur:
Name and address of manufacturer:

Dans le cas de composants et d'entités
techniq placement et procédé
de fixation de la marque de réception
CEE:

In the case of components and separate technical units,

location and method of affixing of the EEC type-
approval mark:

Adresse(s) de 1'(des)usine(s)
d'assemblage:
Address(es) of assembly plant(s):

€13*94/20%94/20%0224*03

WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick.

GERMANY

Sur la plaque du constructeur (marguage estampé ou autocollant)
fixée sur la connexion.

WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

GERMANY

Page 2 of 6



GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE: €13%94/20%94/20*0224*03

ANNEXES: Documentation technique

0.1.

0.2.

0.3.

0.3.1.

Communication concernant':
Communication concerning:

Luxembourg, le 25 juin 2002

19-21, Boulevard Royal

L-2910 Luxembourg

Tél 478-1 — Télécopieur 241 817 — Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

- I'extension de la réception
- extension of type approval

d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE.

of a

Numéro de réception’ :
Approval number:

Raison(s) de I'extension:
Reason(s) for extension:

Marque (raison sociale du

type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

€13%94/20%94/20*0224*03

- Augmentation de la valeur "D";

- Modification de la boule bare;

- Suppression d'une usine d'assemblage;
- Modifications rédactionnelles.

Section I
Section |

constructeur) : WESTFALIA

Make (trade name of manufacturer) :

Type:
Type:

316 114

Description(s) commerciale(s)

générale(s):
General commercial description(s):

Version(s)/Variante(s):
Version(s)/Variante(s):

Moyens d'identification du
marqués sur 1'élément de ¢

Sans objet

Sans objet

type, tels que
onstruction:® Voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Means of identification of type, if marked on the

component:

Emplacement de ce marquage:

Location of that marking:

Voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Page | of 6

Las reparaciones y el desarme del D.
enganche desmontable para
remolque deben ser realizadas 1.

Unicamente por nosotros.

No puede efectuarse ninguna
modificacién en ninguna pieza del
dispositivo para remolque. 2.

Anotar el nimero de lallave para
caso de peticion de reposicién ulte-
rior.

Colocar el rétulo de advertencia
adjuntado en el vehiculo, en un punto
visible, al lado del tubo de
alojamiento o en el lado interior del
maletero.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento

Para garantizar un funcionamiento
correcto deben estar siempre
limpios el enganche esférico y el
tubo de alojamiento.

Efectliese un cuidado regular de
la parte mecénica del dispositivo.

Lubricar regularmente con grasa
o aceite los puntos de
alojamiento, las superficies de
deslizamiento y las bolas. Tratar
la cerradura Unicamente

con grafito.

3. En caso de no utilizarse durante

un largo periodo de tiempo el
enganche desmontable para
remolque, deberd mantenerse
destensado el mecanismo  de
enclavamiento para descargar el
elemento de resorte (posicion de
enclavamiento).

Para efectuar el destensado,
presionar hacia adelante la
palanca de accionamiento.

. Al limpiar el vehiculo con chorro

de vapor debera retirarse el
enganche desmontable y
colocarse el tapon.

(No debe someterse al chorro de
vapor el enganche desmontable
pararemolque).

Enganche esférico desmontable (automético)

Simbolo (desenclavar el
accionamiento)

Marca verde

Ruedecilla (posicion de enclavamiento)

Ranura (para pernoy
ruedecilla)

Ranuraruedecilla-perno
de aprox. 6 mm

Marca roja

Posicion enclavada (listo par circular)

Marca roja

Posicion desenclavada (desmontado)

/

) e (girar la ruedecilla)
2

Bolas (extraidas)

Tubo de recepcion (fijacion)
Superficie de deslizamiento
Palanca de desenclavamiento

La ruedecilla hace tope con el
perno (sin ranura entre ambos)

Caperuza cobertora (para la
cerradura)

Llave extraida (sin la
caperuza cobertora para
la cerradura)

Bolas (posicionadas)

Perno

Superficies acufiadas
(superficies de
deslizamiento)

(sacar la ruedecilla)

Llave con caperuza

cobertora para la cerradura

(no puede extraerse la llave)
27



Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Attel ag € sans kit électrique

Référence Westfalia : 316 114

Numéro d’autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE : e13 00-0224

Classe : A50-X Type: 316 114

Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi : 8,0 kN
Charge surtimonmaxi: 75Kkg

Domaine d’application: Constructeur automobile : Renault

Modele : (Mégane) Scénic, phase | et phase ll
Désignation du type : JA

Caractéristiques techniques:

Pourlamarche du véhicule (remorquage), les données du constructeur du véhicule concernantla
charge de remorquage, la charge d’appui et le poids total autorisé de I'attelage (poids du
véhicule + poids de laremorque) sont déterminantes; toutefois, les valeurs contrélées de la piece
“KmH” ne doivent pas étre dépassées. Sivous avez besoin de renseignements, veuillez alors vous
adresser a votre concessionnaire Renault.

Exemple:

28

Poids total autorisé du véhicule = 1.940 kg

Charge de remorquage autorisée = 1.350 kg

Poids total autorisé de l'attelage = 2.865 kg
1350 kg max. 1515 kg

> AR
RN < G =

MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

regola d’arte

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDQ DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia
individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)
Omologzione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente - scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato
=> (facoltativi)
- dichiarazione di C.1.
corretto montaggio
Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a c.2.
regola d'arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
owvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
Accertamento :> (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a Cc.2.

(*) L'annotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:

“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura di traino ............ccocceeeiieiiiiiieennns

€ON 0MOI0gazione .........ccccveevueeenee. .

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino in fede.
HPO e

é stato installato a regola d’arte, nel rispetto delle

prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,
sull’autoveicolo:




La barra a testa sferica amovibile
deve essere riparata e scomposta
solo dal costruttore o da un’officina
convenzionata.

E’ assolutamente vietato di
modificare qualsiasi parte del
dispositivo di traino.

Notare il numero della chiave per il
caso di ordinazioni successive.

La targhetta a corredo va applicata in
un punto ben visibile della vettura,
nelle vicinanze del tubo di supporto o
nel vano bagagli.

. Avvertenze per lamanutenzione

. Per assicurare un funzionamento

corretto del sistema bisogna
eliminare regolarmente tutti i
depositi di sporcizia dalla barra a
testa sferica e dal tubo di
supporto.

. La manutenzione dei componenti

meccanici deve essere effettuata
negli intervalli prescritti.

Lubrificare periodicamente le
articolazioni, le superfici di
scorrimento e le sfere con grasso
senza resina o olio. La serratura
va trattata solo con grafite.

. Se la barra a testa sferica

amovibile non ¢ utilizzata per
lungo tempo, gli elementi a molla
del meccanismo di bloccaggio
dovrebbero essere allentati
(posizione di bloccaggio).

A tal fine bisogna ruotare la leva di
sbloccaggio verso I'avanti.

. Incaso dipuliziadel veicolo con

getto di vapore sidovra
previamente smontare la barra a
testa sferica ed inserire
I'apposito tappo.

(La barra a testa sferica non
deve mai essere trattata con
getto vapore).

Meccanismo automatico per barra di supporto amovibile

Simbolo

Volantino (posizione bloccata)

e volantino)

Marcatura rossa

52

Posizione bloccata (marcia)

(sbloccaggio comando) —

Marcatura verde

Marcatura rossa

Posizione sbhloccata (rimossa)

Scanalatura (per perno

Fessura volantino-
perno circa 6 mm

Sfere (espulse)

Tubo d'alloggiamento (ritegno)

Superficie scorrevole

Leva di shlocco

Il volantino aderisce al
perno (nessuna fessura)

Cappuccio (per serratura)

Chiave tolta (senza
cappuccio per serratura)

Sfere (posizione entro il foro)

Perno

Superfici scanalate
(scorrevoli)

(Volantino estraibile)

Van (Girare il volantino)

Chiave con cappuccio per
serratura
(Chiave non estraibile!)

Observer les directives dans la Notice d’utilisation du fabricant du véhicule en cas de
déplacement avec une remorque ou une caravane.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit étre monté exclusivement par un personnel
qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine
I'annulation de I'autorisation d’exploitation.

Enlever le produit isolant ou de protection du dessous de
caisse si le véhicule en comporte au niveau des portées a
larotule d’attelage et de son support. Passer de la peinture
au zinc (référence Renault 77 01 406 425) sur les parties a
nu de la carrosserie ainsi que les trous.

Resserrer I’ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au
bout d’environ 1000 km avec I'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’'attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de
stabilisation tels que Westfalia ,SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d’attelage doit étre exempte de
graisse. Respecter les indications données dans les différentes notices d’utilisation.

Deés que le diametre de la boule d’attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou
moins, I'attelage ne doit plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 19,1 kg aprés le montage de l'attelage.

Sous réserve de modifications.

29



L F
A

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6.)

7))

8.)

9.)

Instructions de montage:
(ObserverTillustration SVP!)

Attention ! Tenir compte de la représentation en page trois

pour la fixation sur la jupe arriére
Enlever les amortisseurs de chocs. A cet effet, desserrer les 6 vis TORX sur l'aréte
supérieure de 'amortisseur de chocs, les 3 vis atéte hexagonale entre I'amortisseur de chocs
etlatble de fermeture du hayon, les 4 ou 5vis TORX etune vis atéte hexagonale au voisinage
du passage de roue.

Il faut enlever la nervure du milieu et I'écrou en téle a I'intérieur de I'amortisseur de chocs.
Coté véhicule, il faut cintrer la tole correspondante, sur la tdle de fermeture du hayon sous
la t6le du fond.

Placer le gabarit joint sur I'amortisseur de chocs et découper la partie marquée. Conseil:
utiliser une scie sauteuse qui scie lentement, appliquer une bande collante sur la zone de
découpage de telle sorte que la laque ne se détache pas.

Attention! Les découpes sont différentes entre la Phase | et la Phase II.

Sur le longeron droit, remplacer les 2 vis de fixation de I'anneau de remorquage par les vis
jointes M 8 x 75 et les rondelles 24 x 8,5 x 2.

Introduire I'écrou type caisson M8 ou les écrous type cage M8 dans la derniéere traverse du
véhicule et les serrer a 90° (voir page 3).

Visser, sans serrer, les corniéres de fixation “4” et “5” en haut en utilisant les vis M 8 x 25
et les rondelles de 24 x 8,5 x 2. En dessous, il faut utiliser la vis M 10 x 35, la rondelle de 30
x 10,5 x 3, la plaque “26” et I'écrou M 10.

Amener labarre de raccordement gauche ,, 2" de I'intérieur sur le longeron gauche et visser
sans serrer avec la vis a téte hexagonale M 10 x 125, les rondelles 30 x 10,5 x 3, I'écrou M
10 et le tube d’écartement (a été introduit auparavant dans le longeron).

Amener labarre de raccordementdroite ,, 3" de I'intérieur sur le longeron droit et visser sans
serrer avec la vis a téte hexagonale M 10 x 100, la rondelle 30 x 10,5 x 3 et le tube
d’écartement (a été introduit auparavant dans le longeron).

Visser la piéce de base boule d’attelage ,, 1", sans serrer, en utilisant les corniéres ,,4" et
»5" (vis M 10 x 35, rondelles 25 x 10,5 x 3, écrous M 10) et les barres de raccordement ,, 2"
et,3" (vis M 12 x 40, rondelles 30 x 12,5 x 3, écrous M 12).

10.) Aligner la piéce de base boule d’attelage écartement des pieces boule d’attelage par rapport

a la tole de fermeture du hayon au moins 5 mm. Ecartement du milieu de la boule a
I'amortisseur de chocs: au moins 65 mm (voir le dessin). Serrer bien les liaisons par vis aux
couples de serrage indiqués.

Couple de serrage pour M 8 1 20 Nm
Couple de serrage pour M 10 [ 40 Nm
Couple de serrage pour M 12 [ 95 Nm

11.) Coller le tampon caoutchouc sur le tube support. Voir page 2.

12.) Remonter I'amortisseur de chocs.

30

Sous réserve de modifications.

Istruzioni per I'uso della barra di traino a testa

Attenzione:

Quando un rimorchio viene traina-
to, primadi partire bisognaassolu-
tamente assicurarsi che il
dispositivo di traino sia
correttamenteblocca-to (Ved.A.3)!

Non cercare mai di sbloccare la
bar-ra del dispositivo di traino
quando il rimorchio & agganciato!

Prima di  viaggiare senza
r i m o r c¢c h i o
bisogna ASSOLUTAMENTE
rimuovere labarradi traino atesta
sferica ed in-serire |'apposito
tappo nel tubo di supporto!

A. MONTAGGIO

1. Anzituttotogliereiltappodaltubodi
supporto.

Diregola, la barra di traino si trova
in"condizione diprecarico" quando
vie-ne prelevatadalbagagliaio. Tale
con-dizione € evidenziata come
segue: la levetta di sgancio (vedi
schizzo) tocca la barra di traino a
testa sferica, il vo-lantino &
sollevato di circa 6 mm da questa
barra (vedi schizzo) ed il rife-
rimento "rosso del volantino” si
trovanelsettore "verdedellabarra”.

Tener presente che la barra di
trai-no pud essere montata
SOLOquando sitrovain queste
condizioni.

Se il meccanismo di bloccaggio
dellabarraditrainoatestasfericaé
stato azionato primadel montaggio
(levettadisganciosollevatadicirca
5 mm dal-la barra di traino,
riferimento "verde del volantino” nel
settore "verde della barra" come
evidenziato nelloschiz-zo), essova
precaricato procedendo come
descritto sotto:

sferica amovibile

Inserire la chiave e sbloccare la
serra-tura, poiestrarre il volantino
tirandolo verso un lato e girarlo
nella direzione della freccia fino
all'arresto. Lalevettadisgancio si
ingrana ed il meccanismo di
bloccaggio rimane in posizione di
precarico anche quando il
volantino erilasciato.

. Perilmontaggio, labarraditraino

va applicata dal basso nel tubo di
sup-porto e spinta verso l'alto.

* Il meccanismo viene allora
bloccato automaticamente.

* Nonlasciare lamano nelraggio
d’azione del volantino durante
questaoperazione.

* Chiudere la serratura ed
estrarre lachiave.

* Applicare il cappuccio di
protezione sullaserratura.

. Misure di sicurezza:

Prima di un viaggio con rimorchio
as-sicurarsiche labarraditrainoa
testa sferica sia correttamente
bloccata. Questa condizione &
evidenziata come segue:

Riferimento "verde" del
volantino sul settore "verde"
della barra ditraino.

Il volantino sitrova in posizione
difine corsasullabarraditraino
(senzafessura).

Serratura bloccata e chiave
tolta (il volantino non pud essere
estratto).

Barra a testa  sferica
solidamente fissa-ta nel tubo di
supporto (controllare
scuotendo con la mano).

All'occorrenza ripetere le
operazioni di montaggio o
consultare un’officina
convenzionata.

Il dispositivo ditraino deve essere
utilizzato solo quando tutte le con-
dizioni indicate sopra sono
soddis-fatte.

Contattare il costruttore del
giunto.

B.

1.

SMONTAGGIO

Sfilare il cappuccio di protezione
dalla serratura e premerlo
sullimpugnaturadella chiave.
Sbloccare la serratura girando la
chia-ve (lachiave non pud essere
estratta quando la serratura e
sbloccata).

. Mantenendo ferma la barra di

traino, estrarre lateralmente il
volantino e gi-rarlo nelladirezione
della freccia (con-tro la forza
esercitata dalla molla) fino
all'arresto.

Estrarre la barra ditraino dal tubo
disupporto.

Rilasciare adesso il volantino:
esso sifermaautomaticamentein
posizione di bloccaggio.

Durante queste operazioni,
osservare i simbolisulvolantinoe
lo schizzo alle-gato "Barra di
traino a testa sferica amovibile".

. Sistemare la barra di traino nel

baga-gliaio in modo che non
possa essere sporcata O
danneggiata da altri oggetti
trasportati.

Come indicato nei  punti
precedenti, la chiave non puo
essere estratta quando la
serratura e sollecitata.

Inserire I'apposito tappo nel
tubodisupporto!

. AVWWERTENZE IMPORTANTI!

La barra di traino a testa sferica
puo essere montata e smontata
manual-mente, ossia senza che
degli attrezzi siano necessari.

Non utilizzare mai attrezzi o altri
mezzi, in quanto potrebbero
danneggiare il meccanismo del
dispositivo ditraino.

51



A Attenzione: Per il fissaggio alla lamiera fascione posteriore

1)

2)

3)

a)

5.

6.)

7)

8.)

9.)

10.)

11.)

12.)

50

Istruzioni di montaggio :
(Attenersiallaraffigurazione grafica)

A

Togliere il paraurti. A tal fine allentare le sei viti torx sul bordo superiore del paraurti, tre viti
atesta esagonale tra il paraurti ed il fascione posteriore, nonché le quattro o cinque viti torx
e la vite a testa esagonale nella zona del passaruota.

rispettare la figura a pagina 3

Togliere lanervatura centrale con il dado autofilettante sullato interno del paraurti. Ripiegare
sotto il pianale la relativa lamiera del fascione posteriore dal lato veicolo.

Inserire la sagoma in dotazione nel paraurti e tagliare la parte contrassegnata.
Si consiglia : usare un foretto a funzionamento lento e di coprire la zona di taglio con nastro
adesivo, per evitare il distacco della vernice.

Attenzione: le sezioni per la fase | e la fase Il sono differenti.

Sostituire le due viti difissaggio dell'occhiello ditraino nel longherone destro con le viti M8x75
e le rondelle 24x8,5x2 in dotazione.

Sistemare nella traversa terminale del veicolo il dado a cassetto M8 o i dadi a gabbia M8 ed
avvitarli di 900 (vedere pagina 3).

Avvitare leggermente le staffe angolari ,4“ e ,5" in alto con le viti M8x25 e le rondelle
24x8,5x2. Dalla parte inferiore usare la vite M10x35, larondella 30x10,5x3, la piastrina,, 26“
ed il dado M10.

Appoggiare dall'interno il puntone sinistro ,2“ sul longherone sinistro ed avvitarlo
leggermente con la vite a testa esagonale M10x125, le rondelle 30x10,5x3, il dado M10 ed
il tubo distanziatore (inserito in precedenza nel longherone).

Appoggiare dall'internoil puntone destro ,, 3“ sullongherone destro ed avvitarlo leggermente
conlavite atestaesagonale M10x100, larondella 30x10,5x3 ed il tubo distanziatore (inserito
in precedenzanellongherone).

Avvitare leggermente il gancio di traino ,,1“ con le staffe angolari ,,4“ e ,,5* (viti M10x35,
rondelle 25x10,5x3, dadi M10) e con i puntoni , 2 e, 3" (viti M12x40, rondelle 30x12,5x3,
dadi M12).

Allineare il gancio di traino: distanza tra i componenti del gancio di traino ed il fascione
posteriore minima 5 mm. Distanza dal centro della sfera al paraurti minima 65 mm (vedere
lo schema). Serrare tutti i collegamenti a vite con la coppia di serraggio prescritta.

Coppia di serraggio
Coppia di serraggio per M 10
Coppia di serraggio per M 12

per M 8 120 Nm
340 Nm
[195 Nm
Incollare il tampone di gomma sul tubo di alloggiamento. Vedere pagina 2.

Rimontare il paraurti.

Ciriserviamo modifiche.

Notice d’utilisation de la boule d’attelage

Attention:

Vérifier avant chaque
déplacement avec laremorque si
la boule d’attelage est
correctement verrouillée (voir au
pointA.3)!

Ne jamais déverrouiller lorsque
la remorque est accrochée!

Déposer la boule d’attelage en
cas de déplacement sans la
remorque et toujours insérer
I'obturateur dans le tube de re-
prise!

A. MONTAGE

1. Retirerl'obturateur dutube dere-
prise.

La boule dattelage est
normalement "précontrainte”
lorsqu’onlasortdu coffre. Celase
reconnait au levier de
déclenchement (voir croquis)
contre laboule. Lamolette étanta
environ

6 mm de la boule (voir croquis) et
le "repere rouge" de la molette
dans la"zone verte" de la boule.

Celle-ci ne doit étre mise en
place gu’a condition qu’elle
soit précon-trainte comme
décritci-dessus!

Si pour une raison quelconque le
mécanisme de verrouillage de la
boule s'est déclenché avant le
montage - cela se reconnait au
levier de déclenche-ment (voir
croquis) & environ 5 mm de la
boule, au"repere vert" delamolet-
te coincidant a la "zone verte" de
la boule et a la molette (voir
croquis) contre cette derniére - il
doit alors étre tendu comme suit:

amovible

Laclé étantintroduite etlaserrure
ou-verte, tirer latéralement la
molette etlatournerafond dansle
sens de la fleche. Le levier de
déclenchement se bloque, et le
mécanisme de verrouil-lage reste
tendu apres le relachement de la
molette.

. Pour monter la boule d’attelage,

insé-rer celle-ci dans le tube de
reprise par en dessous et la
pousser en remontant.

* Le verrouillage s'effectue alors
auto-matiquement.

* Ne pas laisser la main a
proximité de la molette.

* Fermer la serrure et enlever la
clé.

* Enfoncer le cache sur la
serrure.

. Regles de sécurité:

N’oubliez jamais de vérifier si la
boule d'attelage est verrouillée et
bloquée comme prescrit. Ce qui
se reconnait aux points suivants:

Repéere "vert" de la molette
coincide aveclazone "verte"dela
boule d'at-telage.

La molette est contre la boule
d’atte-lage (pasd’espace).

La serrure est fermée et la clé
retirée (on ne peut plusttirer surla
molette).

La boule ne doit absolument plus
bouger dans le tube de reprise
(vérifieren secouantaveclamain).

Recommencer le montage si la
vérifi-cation de ces 4 points ne
donne pas satisfaction.

Le dispositif d'attelage ne doit pas
étre utilisé méme si un seul des
guatre points n’est pas comme il
convient.

Contactez alors le fabricant.

B. DEMONTAGE

1. Enlever le cache de la serrure et

enfon-cer surlapoignéedelaclé.
Ouvrirlaserrure aveclaclé (celle-
cinepeutpas étreretirée lorsque
laser-rure estouverte).

. * Maintenir la boule d'attelage,

tirer la-

téralement la molette et la

tourner afond, dans le sens de la
fleche, etensurmontantlaforce
duressort.

¢ Sortirlaboule d’attelage du tube
de reprise, par le bas.

¢ Onpeutalorslacherlamolette,
qui se bloque automatiquement
en position tendue.

e Tenez compte aussi des
symboles sur la molette ainsi
que du croquis joint "boule
d’attelage amovible".

. Bien ranger la boule d'attelage

dans le coffre et a l'abri des
salissures.

La clé rapellons-le, ne peut pas
étre retirée en position tendue.

Mettre I'obturateur dans le
tube de reprise!

. ABSOLUMENT TENIR COMPTE

DE CE QUISUIT!

La boule d’attelage peut étre
montée et démontée
manuellement sans le moin-dre
probléme.

N'utilisez jamais de quelconques

ins-truments, outils, etc., pouvant
endom-mager le mécanisme.

31



Seul le constructeur est autorisé a
effectuer des réparations et a
désassembler la tige & boule
amovible.

Aucune modification ne doit étre
apportée a I'ensemble du dispositif
d’attelage.

Noter le numéro des clefs aux fins
d’une éventuelle commande
ultérieure.

Apposer a proximité du tube de re-
prise ou a l'intérieur du coffre, en un
endroit bien visible, la plaquette
jointe.

D. DIRECTIVES DE MAINTENANCE

1. Un fonctionnement correct n'est

possible et le que si la tige a
boule tube de reprise sont
toujours propres.

. Toujours bien entretenir le

mécanisme.

Mettre régulierement de la graisse
sans résine ou de I'huile sur les
paliers, les surfaces de
glissement et les billes. Ne mettre
que du graphite sur la serrure.

3. Détendre le mécanisme de

verrouillage afin de ne pas
fatiguerles ressorts (position
verrouillée) si la tige a boule
amovible n’est pas utilisée durant
une période prolongée.

La manette de déblocage doit
alors étre poussée en avant.

. Déposer latige a boule et insérer

I'obturateur avant de nettoyer le
véhicule avec un jet a haute
pression.

(De I'’eau a haute pression ne doit
pas arriver sur latige a boule).

Attelage a rotule amovible ( automatisme )

Position fermée (condition de remorquage)

Symbole (relacher) —

Marquage vert

Marquage rouge

Volant (position fermé)

non-monté)

sur le volant)

environ 6mm

Marquage rouge

32

Position non fermée (accouplement

Cran (pour pivotement

Espace volant-boulon

\

Billes

Tube de reception (bros)
Surface glissante
Levier d'ouverture

Volant prés du boulon (pas
d” espace)

Couvercle (pour clé)

Clé enlevée (sans
couvercle pour fermeture)

Billes (positionnées)

Boulon

Surface de glissiére
(surface glissante)

(Tirer le volant vers I"exterieur)

Vs (Tourner le volant)

Clé avec couvercle pour la
fermeture
(la clé ne peut étre enlevée)

| punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Attenersi alle avvertenze per I'uso del rimorchio riportate nel libretto USO e
MANUTENZIONE del costruttore della vettura.

Il gancio di traino € un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo datecnici
specializzati.

E’ vietata qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino. Una tale modifica comporterebbe
I'invalidamento dellomologazione del ministero dei trasporti.

Se presenti, eliminare la massa isolante ovvero la protezione
del sottofondo sul gancio di traino nella zona delle superfici
A di contatto del gancio di traino. Applicare vernice a polvere A
di zinco (n. categorico Renault 77 01 406 425) alle parti nude
della carrozzeria e ai fori.

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio
di traino con le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione
della traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia ,SSK", il gancio di traino deve essere privo di
grasso. Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per 'uso.

Non appena il gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, il
gancio di traino stesso non deve essere pill usato per motivi di sicurezza.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 19,1 kg.

Ciriserviamo modifiche.

49



o Gan C | 0] d | '[I‘al N O senza kit elettrico

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE:
Classe: A50-X Tipo:
Dati tecnici: Valore D max:

Carico di appoggio max:

Produttore automobilistico:
Modello:
Denominazione tipo:

Campod’impiego:

Dati tecnici :

N. ordinazione Westfalia: 316 114

e13 00-0224
316 114

8,0 kN

75 kg

Renault
(Mégane) Scénic, fase | e fase Il
JA

VetO kO u k Ut llman sahkoosia

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero:

Luokka: A50-X Tyyppi:

Tekniset tiedot: Suurin D-arvo:
Suurinkoukkukuorma:

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja:

Malli:
yppimerkinta:

Tekniset tiedot:

D

Westfalia tilausnro: 316 114

e13 00-0224
316 114

8,0 kN

75 kg

Renault
(Mégane) Scénic, Vaihettalja Vaihettall
JA

Sono valide le indicazioni del produttore del veicolo riguardo al peso massimo trainabile, al carico
di appoggio ed al peso totale consentito del veicolo (peso del veicolo + peso del rimorchio).
Non sidevono superareivalori collaudati del dispositivo ditraino. Per ulterioriinformazionirivolgersi
al concessionario Renault.

Esempio: Peso totale del veicolo = 1.940 kg
Peso massimo consentito del rimorchio = 1.350 kg
Peso massimo consentito del veicolo + rimorchio = 2.865 kg

48

Ajokaytdssa maaraavia ovat ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa, koukkukuormaa
ja sallittua kokonaispainoa (ajoneuvon paino + vetokuorman paino), kuitenkin siten, ettei
vetokoukkulaitteiston koestettuja arvoja saa ylittad. Kaantykaa Renault-edustajanne puoleen
epaselvissatapauksissa.

Esimerkki:  Ajoneuvon sallittua kokonaispaino = 1940kg
Sallittu vetokuorma = 1350kg
Yhdistelman sallittu kokonaispaino = 2865kg
1350 kg max. 1515 kg
= S AT
max 925 kg 1940 kg

; < (.‘) N
s B = g

33



FIN

Ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttdohjeiden peravaununkayttod koskevia ajo-ohjeita tulee
noudattaa.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan sarjatuotantoa varten hyvaksytyt kiinnityskohdat sopivat kaytettéaviksi.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttdohjeet tulee liittdé ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Vetokoukku on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkil 6t.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja. Ne johtavat kayttdluvan
peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta eristysmassa tai
alustansuoja-aine vetokoukun kosketuskohdista. Sivele
korin paljaat kohdat ja poratut reiat sinkkimaalilla

(Renault-osa nro 77 01 406 425).

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 1000 km:n ajon jélkeen ilmoitetuilla
kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetokoukku tulee pitda puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa suuntavakavuuden
parantamislaitteita, kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK"-laitetta, vetokoukkua ei kuitenkaan saa
rasvata. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttoohjeita.

Heti vetokoukun kuulan halkaisijan ollessa mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi,
vetokoukkua ei turvallisuussyista enaa saa kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetokoukun asennuksesta johtuen 19,1 kg.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

34

Ou emogvég au o Avopo g Avduevng D

eaBodov ue oearoty epain Levéng
EMTEEMETAL VO TQUYHATOTOLOVVTUL
uovo amd epds, OG UTUOEVUOTEG.

¥to oUvoro TNG EYOTAOTOONG
QUUOVAMONG OeV emMTEEMETAL VO Yivel

apio petatoomn. 2.

Iodyte omwodnmote Tov 0otdud Tov
Aewdov arv @uihagte Tov Y TNV
MEQIMTOOT MLOG PETENELTE QALY YELIOG.

Todei&ers ouvTigNoNg

T vo e&aopaliotel pa avown
Aettovpyia meémel TO00 1 APOOG pe
opatotn) epariy {ev&ng 600 a o
colivag vrodoyng vo Beloovtat
ovveymg oe adon oTdoTaon.

TMpooéEte va yivetar wa toTn
oUVTIHENON TOU UNyovopov.

O Déoelg €0000OMG, OL EMMPAVELEG
oilodnong or o opaLolég eQarég
Teémel vo. MIaivovTol ToTLG pe
Almog 1 AGOL TTov Vo UMy eUTEQLEYEL
ONTLVAOT CLOTUTLA.

H ouvvtionon tng Aewdmwds yiveto
uoévo pe yooeitn.

D

3. Xtnv mepimtoon adagopnod Tou

QUTOLVITOV pe pnyoviy £réevong
oTpoY WPEMEL VO aIOpKQUVETAL 1)
0apoog pe ooy eoariy {evéng
o To mWOpe @eayng ve  eivar
TomoVeTnuévo otn Vo Tov.

(H 0dBdog pe oparouii epain LedEng
dev emreémeTan va £QUEL 0 ETUQT ue
TOV 0TRO)

Avopevn papodog pe opargiy epari) Levéng (avtépaTn)

Xe ©Oéon oaoediions (atd
guvpodinon)

Zouporo

ITgodowvo
gp dolopa

Ké tvo

po dotoua
Xetpotpoyds (otn Véom

aopdilong)

Xe Oéon amacediiong
(Lvpévn)

Eyomy (yio Tov
aovico ar TO
Y ELQOTQOY D)

Y ELQOTQEOH OV L

Ké tvo
pa dotopa

(aaopdion) —

yopn petalv

nelpov eQimov 6 YA,

Zopatpidlo  (meopéva  mTEOG
10 £Ew)

ZoARvag vrodoyng
(othetyna)
Emgdveia oiiodnong

Moyidg

evegyomoinong

O yelpotEoyds £pyeTal
oe €m0 Qe TOV melgo
(apia  oyopm)
IlpootatevtL é

divppo  yie TNV

reLdmvLa
Agpotpepuévo Aeldl

(yweic 7o
TQOOTUTEVTLO
dlvppo  TNg
reLdmVLag)

Zopatpidla (Botoovtat
Budiopéva Léoa oty o)

TTeipog

Zonvo  (em@dveleg
oliodnomng)

(Tedpnyua meog Ta

¢€@ TOV

Y ELQOTQOYOV)
(ITegLotoopn TOV
X ELQOTQOYO0V)

Kiewdl pe mpootatevtid
divppe TG Aetdowds (to
Aeldl dev pmopel va aporpedel!)

47



D

Oonyieg yonons ywo T Avduevn afoo pe oeoaiory epain CevEng

TIgoooyn:

ITowv omé dde pevaivnom pe
ovpovra eréyETe TN OCOOTYH
ao@diion Tng edpdov pe T cpargy
e@arn Levéng (Préme magdypago
A.3)

Mnv oao@arilete moté Tn 0dfodo ne

™m

oeargry gparf Cevéng, 6Tav n

ouuovra Poioetar ouvoedenévn ne

TO

avtoivnro!

Vv TepinTmon peraiviongs yoeis
QUUOVLE TEEMEL VO OTONAQUVETE

™m

GBoéo pe TN ooolEly epaln

Cedéme v va Tomodeteite mAvroTe

TO

TORe eEaYNs aTNV den Tovu

colivavrodoyic!

A.

46

TOINO®ETHXIH THX
0ABAOH ME TH X®AlolKH
KE®AAH ZEHEHZ

. AporéoTe To TdUA POAYG 0T TO

OO VO VT0dOYHG.

Ztnv avown weQimtmon 1
QGPdog pe TN ooy e@ain
LevEéme, Otav v moaipvel avelg
oo TO YDEO TWV UTXOCEVAV,
Boloetal oe “mpoevreTauévn
otdotaon. Avtd eaiveton amd 1o
yeyovoég, Ot o  poyAdg
elevdépwong (BAéme oitoo)
oovumd otn  QEd4Pdo, o
YELROTEOYOG TEoeEéyeL amd T
GPdo mepimov atd 6 mm (Bréme
oitoo) oL 10 “odwvo
HaQAQLONA TOU YELQOTQOY OV
Boloetarotny “mdowvn tepLroy i
™g eadov ne ™ ooty eQain
Cevgng.

Adpete voym cog, 6TL N EAPdOg
ne Ty oQoioLy egarn Leving
umwogei vo yonopoxondei novo
og gUTH TV otdoToon!

Edv o unyoviopds ao@diiong tng
e4pdov pe T oEoLELy €QOUAN
Levéng Audel, amd omoladnmoTe
TUYOV aLTio, TELY TO LOVTAQLOUA. -
ovtd yivetor ovuAnmtd and To
yeyovoég, OTL 0  poyAdg
elevdépmwong (Bréme oitoo)
mpoe&éy el and ™ edBdo mepinov
atd 5 mm,
T0 “mpdolvo pogdoiopa’ Tou
YELQOTQOYOV CUUNINTEL UE TNV
“modoivn TeQLoyn“ TG edpdov ot
0 1eotEoxds (PBAréme oitoo)
0OVUTE 0TN EAPOO - TOTE TEéTEL O
unxoviopuds  aoedilong  va
nooevtadel wg aolovdwg:

Me 10 Lewdi Tomodetnuévo otnv
Aedowd oL pe ™V Aeldowd
avoly T Teapnéte To Y ELROTEOYS
TAGYLe TEOG TO. €€ oL OTEEYTE
ToV UéyQL TO TEQUO TQEOG TNV
atevduvon tov Béhove. Me avtd
70 Te4TO 0 poy LA elevdépmong
aopaAileTor ot o pnyavoudg
ac(potmcnr; Jwgapavu ot ﬁwn
NG TMEOEVTAOTG Gbua oL HETE,
POV EYETE APTOELTO Y ELROTROYO
ehetdego.

. Tavapovragiotein edpdogue

oQULOL EQUAT Csv&n; J[QST[SL va.
TooVetnVel amd dte oto
OOAVO, VOO0 NG oL VoL OTTE) TEL
TQOG TAL EXAV®.

* Me qutd TovTeémo acparileTa
TO GUOTNHO CUTOUO T
Mnvaovumdre T0 ¥£QLOAGOTYY
TEQLOYT) OVTA OTO Y ELQOTQOYO.
Klielote tmv Aetdowd ol
TuPnETe €0 TO Aetdl.

ITiéote TOo amdt GAvpng Tdve
oV AELDOWA.

. T Moyovg aogaireiog :

EMéyyeremavrote, av 10dfdog ne
™ oo eparf {evgng eivan
00oTd  povooiopivn aL
aopakionévny. Avté yivetar
OVTIANTT6 and To aolovda
AOQUTNOLOTLA:

To “Jrgtwwo pagagwua Tov
xstgo‘rgoxou (muamn'st ue TV
“modorvn wegroy“ oTn edpoo
ue T oQaigu £@aln Cevéng.
O 7€100TQOY 05 AOVUTE TAV®D
oTn Qafodo pe TN ooargLn
epakn (edéng (dev vmdgyer
oyoun).
H Aewdovid eivar hetdopévn ar
70 Aewdi €yl amopaguvdel (o
LELQOTEOY O dev TEafLéTar
oG 10 £Em).
H gdpdog ne T ooty epaii
Cedémec a0eTaL evTELDG 0QLYTA
péoca 0To COAMVE VT0dOYNS
(eréyETe To oVVAVTAS TN QGPOO
ue to xégu).

v wepintwon wov o £reyyog
o Tov 4 xuga‘rngwﬂo’w ogv
amofei LavoToLnTIOG WQST(SI, va
sawvakn(pﬁal T0 uov'rugwuu
Zny weeinT@on wov petd To véo
povrdgiope £oto  ar  éve
10QaTNQLETLH dev
tavooin el amayogeveTal va
yonowporotndei o unyoviopés
oupovAnone.

B.

ZEMONTAPIEMA

1. AmopoQiveTte TO TQEOOTATEVTLO

. ITgooéETe,

dhloppa axd v Aetdowd ou
méote ™ Aafn Tov Letdov.
Avoi&te TV Aetdmwd pe To Aetdl
(to Aewdl dev umopel va
amopauvdel, 6tov M Aeldowd
Boloetar Eeheldmtn)

.

Kootrote otaded th dpodo pe
™ opaet) eQarf [evéng,
TRuPNETETAGYIOTEOG TA €€ TO
AELQOTQEOYS 0L OTEEPTE TOV
gvavtia otn dvvaun Tovu
ehotnelovTEog TNV aTevDLVON
OV Béloug péyol To
Téoual.

TouPné&te mpog to dto ot
amopaUVeETE TN EAPdO pe ™
ool eparn Levéng amd To
COAAVOLVTO00YHS.

* Apnote thoa eréudego TO
AELQOTEOY O, aoPuAileTan amd
HSVOG TOV OTNV TQOEVTETUUEVT
Déom.

Tt avth) T dtodtaoto Tpooéé Te
T0.00ppora ov foloovtal Thve
OTO %€LROTEOY S Om®G O

T0, ENOVVOTTOUEVE. OLTOO.

. TomoVetiote TN dPfdo pe

ooty o Levéng oto ydeo
TOV OXOCEVDV OF o olyoven
Déon mpoototevpévn omd ™
pUmavon.

0ToVETNOTE TO TONE PEAYNS OTO
coljvavrodoyic!

TOQUUAD,
onwedimoTe To adrovdal

To povtdoioua aL 1o
Eeuovtdolopo g EGRdov pe
ooy QoA {evENG uroel va
yivel yoic avévo TedPAna pe To
yéoL.

Mn  yenowpomoieite moTé
Bondnud péoco, epyareia TA.,
Yt oe o tétola mepimTmOon
umoQel 0 Uy avopdg vo. vtooTel

pAapn.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5.)

6.)

7))

8.)

9)

10.)

11)

12.)

Asennusohje:
(Katso kuvallista esitysta!)

tapahtuvaa kiinnitysta varten

c Huom.: Katso sivun kolme kuvallista esitysta takapeltiin 2

Poista puskuri. Irrota tété varten puskurin ylareunan kuusi erikoispulttia, puskurin ja takapellin
véliset kolme pulttia kuten my6s pydrakoteloiden nelja tai viisi erikoispulttia ja yksi tavallinen
pultti.

Puskurin sisapuolen keskiripa peltimuttereineen tulee poistaa. Taivuta ajoneuvon takapellin
tahén kuuluva pelti pohjapellin alle.

Asetatoimitukseen sisaltyva kaavain puskurin sisélle jaleikkaa pois merkitty osa. Vihje: kayta
pienen nopeuden pistosahaa ja teippaa ensin leikkuukohdat ettei maali hilseilisi.
Huom.: vaiheen | ja vaiheen Il leikattavat aukot ovat erilaiset.

Korvaa oikeanpuolisen pitkittaispalkin hinaussilmukan kaksi kiinnityspulttia toimitukseen
sisaltyvilla pulteilla M 8x75 ja valilevyilla 24x8,5x2.

Aseta ajoneuvon takapoikittaispalkkiin kotelomutteri M8 tai hakkimutteri M8 ja kierra sitd 90°
(katso sivua 3).

Kiinnita kevyesti kulmaraudat ”4” ja "5" ylhaalla pulteilla M 8x25 ja valilevyilla 24x8,5x2.
Alhaalla tulee kayttaa pulttia M 10x35, valilevya 30x10,5x3, levyd " 26" ja mutteria M 10.

Aseta vasen kiinnitysvarsi " 2" sisapuolelta vasenta pitkittaispalkkia vasten ja kiinnita se
kevyesti pultilla M 10x125, valilevylla 30x10,5x3, mutterilla M 10 ja valiputkella (joka ensin
tulee tyontaa pitkittaispalkkiin).

Aseta oikea kiinnitysvarsi 3" sisépuolelta oikeaa pitkittaispalkkia vasten ja kiinnita se
kevyesti pultilla M 10x100, vélilevylla 30x10,5x3 ja valiputkella (joka ensin tulee tytntaa
pitkittaispalkkiin).

Kiinnita kevyesti vetokoukku "1” kulmarautoihin "4” ja "5" (pultit M 10x35, valilevyt
25x10,5x3, mutterit M10) ja kiinnitysvarsiin " 2" ja” 3" (pultit M 12x40, valilevyt 30x12,5x3,
mutterit M12).

Suorista vetokoukku: vetokoukun osien jatakapellin valisten etéisyyksientulee olla vahintaan
5 mm. Vetokoukun kuulan keskipisteen ja puskurin valisen etaisyyden tulee olla vahintaan
65 mm (katso piirrosta). Kirista kiinnitykset ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.

Kiristysmomentti M8 varten [—120 Nm
Kiristysmomentti M10 varten [—140 Nm
Kiristysmomentti M12 varten [C195 Nm

Liimaa kumipuskuri asennusputkeen. Katso sivua 2.
Asenna puskuritakaisin paikalleen.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

35



FIN

Irrotettavan vetopaan kayttéohje

HUOMIO:

Tarkasta ennen jokaista
perdvaunuajoa, ettd vetop&aa on
asian-mukaisesti lukittu (katso
alla A.3)!

Ala koskaan avaa perdvaunun
ollessakiinni!

Kun ajetaan ilman perdvaunua,
taytyy vetopaa irrottaa ja tulppa
aina laittaa asennusputkeen.

A. VETOPAANASENNUS
1. Vedétulppaasennusputkesta.

Kun vetopaa otetaan
tavaratilasta, se on tavallisesti
"esijannitetty". Taman voi todeta
siitd, ettairrotusvipu (katso kuva)
onkiinnivetopaassa. Lukkopyoréa
on noin 6 mm:n paassa
vetopaasta (katso kuva), ja
lukkopydréan "punainen merkki"
onvetopaan "vihredlla alueella”.

Vetopaa voidaan asentaavain
tassatilassa!

Jos vetop&aan lukitusmekanismi
on jostain syystalauennutennen
asen-nusta -sen voi todeta siita,
ettairrotusvipu (katso kuva)onn.
5mm:n paassa vetopaasta,
lukkopydran "vihrea merkki" on
vetopéan "vih-reélla alueella” ja
lukkopyora (katso kuva) on kiinni
vetopaassa - luki-tusmekanismi
taytyy esijannittdd seuraavalla
tavalla:

36

Kun avain on lukossa ja lukko
auki, veda lukkopydra sivulta ulos
ja kierrd nuolen osoittamaan
suuntaan vasteeseen saakka.
Irrotusvipu lukkiu-tuu talldin , ja
kun lukkopyorasta on péastetty
irti, lukitusmekanismi jaa
esijannitettyyn tilaan.

. Asennusta varten laita vetopaa

alakautta asennusputkeen ja
painaylospain.

* Lukitus tapahtuu néin
automaattisesti.

* Ala pida kéatta lukkopyoran
alueella

¢ Sulje lukko ja veda avain pois.

* Paina suojus lukkoon.

Turvallisuuden vuoksi:

Tarkasta aina, ettd vetopaa on
asianmukaisesti lukittu ja
varmistettu. Tdman teet pitamalla
huolen siita, etta

¢ lukkopyoran "vihrea merkki"
vastaa vetop&an "vihreda
aluetta”

elukkopyora on kiinni
vetopaassa (ei tyhjaatilaa)
«lukko on kiinni ja avain vedetty
pois (lukkopydraa ei voi vetaa
ulos)

evetopdd on hyvin kiinni
asennusputkessa (varmistu
ravistamalla).

Jos jokin em. kohdista ei pida
paikkaansa, taytyy asennus
toistaa. Niin kauan kuin
yhdessakin kohdassa on
puutetta, ei vetolaitetta saa
kayttaa.

B. IRROTUS

1. Ota suojus pois lukosta ja paina
seavaimen paahan.
Avaa lukko avaimella (avainta ei
voivetaa pois, jos lukko on auki!).

2. + Pidavetopaé paikallaan. Veda
lukkopydra sivulta ulosjakierra
sité nuolen osoittamaan
suuntaan vasteeseen saakka.

« Ota vetopaéa pois
asennusputkesta.

Lukkopyo6ré voidaan sitten

vapauttaa; se vetaytyy

itsestaan jannitettyyn tilaan.

Huomioi lukkopy0réassa olevat

tunnusmerkit seka liitteena

olevakuva'lrrotettava vetopad”.

3. Aseta kuulatanko takaluukkuun
tukevasti niin, etta se on lialta
suojattu.

Laita tulppa asennusputkeen!

C. OTETTAVAHUOMIOON!

Vetopaa voidaan asentaa ja
irrottaa ongelmitta kasin.

Ala koskaan kayta mitaan
apuvalineit&, tydkalujajne., jotka
voisivatvahingoittaa mekanismia.
Periaatteessa  vain me
valmistajana saamme tehdéa
irrotettavaan  vetopaahéan
kohdistuvat korjaukset ja
muutokset.

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

8.)

9.

10.)

11.)

12)

Oo6nyieg TowoBiTnoNg:

(ITgooétte magaodd To oyédol)

D

Igoooyi: T'e tn oregéwon ovn hopogiva Tng Ticw woditg
wpootETe To o Edlo 0T oelida 3

Agaigéote Tov Tpo@uhathga. Ilgog Tovto Miote Tig é&n Pidec Torx mov Peioovra atnv
ETGVO opT] TOU TEOPUALTNQL, TEELG Pideg eEaymwirg epaltic peTaly Tov TEoYUALTIOR
oL Ttng Aepapivog g tiom woddg, addg exiong a Tic Téooeplg 1 Tig Tévre Pideg Torx au
T we Pido efoyowig eeaifg oty wegoy] Tou Bardpou Tov TEoY 0.

H peoaia avido pe to Aextd xabipddt otnv e00TeQL) TAEVQE TOV TQOPUAUTTQC TQETEL
vo apopeDel. Avyiote v avtiotouyn Aopogiva tov oxfjuatog otn Aapapiva tng mow
7odL4g Gte amwd TN Aupapive Tov damédov.

®éote To ouvnupévo delype oTov TpopuAaTtioa o OYTE To oTuadenévo pégog. Zupfouin:
Xonowomworjote e oéye pe xaunAl Texditnte o cAVPTE TNV IEQLOYN TNG TOWNS HE
auto6AAnTH Towvia, £ToL GoTE Vo punv vrootel {nud to PepviL

Mpoagoxn: O1 Topég yia T @aan | kat yia T @daon Il eival S1IaQopEeTIKES.

Avrtoteotiote otn 6ebld unide o mg évo Pideg orepéwong Tov piov uuoUATONG pE
Tig ovvnupuéveg Ploeg M8 x 75 au Tig podéheg 24 x 8,5 x 2.

Z1ig TENIKEG TPAREPOEG TOU OXNHATOG TOTTOBETAOTE TO EYKIBWTIZOUEVO TTAgIuad M8 i Ta
Tagipadia kKAwBolg M8 kal aTpéyrte Ta kard 90° (BA. ogAida 3).

Biddote ehaged T yovia “4“ a “5¢ emdvo pe Tig Bideg M8 x 25 au Tig podéheg 24 x 8,5 x
2. Xpnowoznojote Gto T Pfide M10 x 35, tn godéha 30 x 10,5 x 3, tnv xThda “26“ o to
zagipdaor M10.

®fote TNV aoloteEn avtigide “2¢ axd péoa otnv apotepr| unide o PddoTe TV eAcpEd
ne T Pido eEayonric epaliic M10 x 125, g podéAeg 30 x 10,5 x 3, To ma&ipadt M10 w tov
evdtdpeco coAfve (torobetnuévo axd Ty agyh otn unida).

®fote TN dekud avriplda “3“ amd péoo otn dekid unida a fddote TN yohoed pe M Pida
skayowrg epaliic M10 x 100, tn podéka 30 x10,5 x 3 m Tov evdidueco ocoifva
(tozoBetnuévo axd TNV agy otn pnidw).

Buddote yelagd TtoPootd Tupe g oeaioig epaiic Levéng pe othorypa “1¢ pe g
yovieg “4% oL “5% (Bideg M10 x 35, podéreg 25 x 10,5 x 3, mafipadio M10) ot pe Tig avtipideg
2% ou “3% (Bideg M12 x 40, podéheg 30 x 12,5 x 3, wobipddio M12).

Evduyoappiote To Puotd tuipe e opmoific epalic Ledine ne otherype: O ardotoon
ToV TUNRGTOY TNG opargi epaltfic Cevng pe otferypoond 0 Aopegiva Tng aiom wodLdg
avégyeTor To AyoTeQo oTe 5 mm. U amwéotaon Tov EVIQov TG opoigag axd Tov
xoopuhatigo avépyetar to Aydtepo oto 65 mm (BA. oitoo). Zpire otategd TG
oy Aoouvdéoelg pe Tig TeoPrexbueveg pomég ovopEng.

Poxi} atogiEng o M 8 + 20 Nm
Poxi otopiEnc Yo M 10 & 40 Nm
Poxn} otogLEng e M 12 & 95 Nm
KoAAfjoTe éva AaaTiXEVIio TAKGKI TTAavw aTo owArva uttodoxnc. BAETe gehida 2.

TTonoveTiiote Tov TRopuratioa Eavi otn Béom Tov.

Awotnotpe To dnaiope arllaydv.
45



D

O vodei&elg 00MYNONG e TEELLEQ GTIG 001 YiES AELTOVQYIOG TOV OTACEVOOTY] TOV
0YNUOTOS TEETEL VO TOYOVV TEOCOY TS,

Ta onueia OTEPEWONG TTOU £XOUV EYKPIUEI KAVOVIKA OTTO TOV KATAGKEUQTTH) TOU QUTOKIVATOU £XOUV
TNPNUEI.

MpéTel va TnpouvTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKG ME TOV EAEYXO OAUOEWHATWY.

AUTEG 0100nYiEG TOTTOUETNONG KO AEITOUPYIAG TTPETTEI VO ETTICUVATITOVTOI GTA XAPTIA TOU QUTOKIVHTOU.

H oporoiy epoin {evEng pe otiorypa elvor va eEGQTNLO 0OQPOAENG 0L ETUTOETETOL VOU
ToodereiTonr povo axd £1d1EVUEVO TQROOWOMLO.

Azoyopeveton GDe addayn N HeTOTEOTY OTN ool e@oir| (evEng ne otiorypa. Ot Tuydv
OAAOYEG 1) HETATQOTES 00N YOUV OTNV 0UEMOT| TNG GOELG AELTOVQYLOG.

AogargéoTe To VLA péveongs 1) TNV eETeQL TEOGTUGIN TOV

d0mTEdOV, OE TEQITTWO TOV VIGEQYOVY, 00 TNV TEQLOY T TOV Vot
A TomodeTnVei N oo porf (eHéng pe origLypa. A
ExolNyre Tig yopvés netalhéc eMOAVELES TOV OUAEDUATOS

0L TIG OTEG UE AVTLOMQLOO YOOI PeVdaQYHOV
(a01Y. VAo Renault 77 01 406 425).

Meta wegirov 1000 yihidpeToa 00Mynong pe teéiheg Eovaopi&re dhes Tig Pideg otepémong Tng
opaos e@ains Ledéng ne origtypa pue TNy Teofrewduevn gomn oTeéync.

H oo epoln {evéng pe otiolyna meéxet vo. dtotnoeiton odan ot vo yeuodeetot. ‘Otav
Sumg xenotpomototvtat Ao tdEelg oTodeQoToinomg Tov iy voug, 6mwg .. 1 Westfalia "SSK™, dev
emtEénetor 1 oporE) QoA LevEng e otiolypo va eivar ypoaoagopévn. Ilpooéte g
wrodelfelg otig edotote 0dmMyleg Aertoveyiag.

Moéhg oe dmoa Déom 1 OLAUETEOG TNG OPaLEg oG Levéng yiver 49,0 mm 1) wedtepn, dev
EMTEETETOL TAEOV Y10, AOYOUG OOPAAELDG 1 YONOT TNG OPaLELG oA LeVENG e oThHELYUO.
Meté v torodétnon g opmomg eparng (evEng e otiolype avédver to adad Phoog tov
avtowvntou atd 19,1 kg.

Awatnpotue Tto daoiopo oAloydy.

44

Minkaanlaisia muutoksia ei koko
kytkemislaitteeseen ole lupa tehda.

Kirjaa ja sailytd avainnumerot
ehdottomasti mahdollisia
jalkitilauksia varten.

D. HUOLTO-OHJEET

1. Jotta asianmukainen toiminta

voitaisiin taata, taytyy vetopaan ja
asennusputken ollaaina puhtaita.

. Mekaniikka taytyy huoltaa

saanndllisesti.

Rasvaa tai oljya hartsittomalla
rasvalla tai oljylla laakerit,
liukupinnat ja kuulat. Kasittele
lukkoavain grafiitilla.

FIN

3. Kun ajoneuvo pestaan

painepesurilla, taytyy vetopaa
irrottaa ja laittaa tulppa
asennusputkeen.

(Vetopéatad ei saa pesta
painepesurilla)

Irrotettava vetopda (automaattinen)

Lukittu asento (ajotilanne)

Tunnusmerkki —

(avaaminen)

Vihre& merkki

Punainen merkki

Ura (tappia ja

valin. 6 mm

Lukkopyora (lukittu asento)

Avattu asento (irrotettu)

lukkopyoraa varten) —

Lukkopydran-pultin - —

Punainen merkki

Kuulat (painettu ulos)

Asennusputki (kiinnike)
Liukupinnat
Irrotusvipu

Lukkopyora on kiinni
pultissa ( ei valia)

Suoja (lukkoa varten)

Avain on otettu pois
(ilman lukon suojaa)

Kuulat (reikien sisalla)

Pultti

Kiilapinnat (liukupinnat)

— (Veda lukkopydra ulos)

/

> e (Vaanna lukkopyoraé)
2

Avain suojineen lukkoa
varten
(avainta ei voi ottaa pois)

37



@ TOW| n g h |tC h Without electrical set

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia order no.: 316 114

Approval no. as per Guideline 94/20/EC: el3 00-0224
Class: A50-X Model: 316 114
Technical data: Maximum D-value: 8,0 kKN

Maximum nose weight: 75 kg

Area of application: Vehicle manufacturer: Renault
Model: (Mégane) Scénic, Phase | and Phase Il
Model designation: JA

Technical Data:

For driving, the data of the vehicle manufacturer with regard to the towed weight, trailer nose
weight and permissible combination weight (vehicle weight + trailer weight) are decisive,
whereby the tested values of the CBB may not be exceeded. Should you have any questions,
please contact your authorised Renault dealer.

Example: Permissible total vehicle weight = 1940kg
Permissible trailer weight = 1350kg

Permissible combination weight = 2865kg

1350 kg max. 1515 kg

A \aXs

=

38

oQaLELég eparéc LeVEng e oTrjotypa @

yoelc 0eT NAeToAoyLol vALoD
Koataoevaotiicc WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

Westfalia-Apd. togoyyeriog: 316114

A, adelag odppwva pe v 0d1yio 94/20/EK: e13 00-0224
Katnyopio: A50-X Tmog: 316114
Texwéd otouyeio: péyiotn tpn D: 8,0 kN

péyoto Pdoog otioEng: 75 kg

Topfog epaguoync: Kateoevaotis avrowfitov:  Renault
Movtéro: (Mégane) Scénic, Phase I kol Phase II

Xapotnowopdeg tomouv: JA

Teyvia oroyeio:

T tv 0dnfynon wybovy 1o aToLyeln TOV CTROEVOOTY) TOV OYTULATOG OYETLE (e TO PAQOg
oupovinong, To Bapog otieEne a To emTeendpevo ovvohld Bagog Tov augprot (Phoog
oxfuatog a Paoog TélAe, BA. Gdela Aertovpyiag Tov oxXNKETOG), dxov oL EAEYUEVEG TLUéG
¢ opupuig egahiic (evEng pe otiolypa dev emtoéneTtor va EExeQaoTolv. e neQinTmon
OV VIGEYOVY EQMOTNOELG amoTuDElTE TOQUOAD 0TOV e£0UOL0BOTTHEVO OVTLTROOMTO TT)G
Renault.

TTopdderypo: Emroendpevo ovvold Bdoog tov oxfuatog = 1940 kg
Emtoexdpevo Bapog Tou TEéthep = 1350 kg
Emtpexdpevo ovvold Bdoog Tov ougpot = 2865 kg

43



D

Repairs and dismantling of the detach- D. MAINTENANCEINSTRUCTIONS 3. Ifthe detachable ball rod is not used
able ball rod must be performed only by for a lengthy period, the locking
us as the manufacturer all cases. 1. The ball rod and the mounting tube mechanism should always be re-
must always be kept clean to ensure lieved of stress (locked position) in
No modification may be made to the proper operation of the coupling ball order to avoid excessive stress on
entire towing device. with bracket. the spring elements.
Push the release lever forward into
Notethekey numbershoulditbenec- 2. Ensure regular care of the the locked position.
essary to reorder the key. mechnical parts.
4. Theball rod must be taken off and
Affix the enclosed information plate to Grease or oil the bearing points, the plug inserted when cleaning
the car close to the mounting tube or on friction surfaces and balls with the car with the steam jet cleaner.
the inside of the boot at a clearly visible resin-
point. free grease or oil. Treat lock only with (The ball rod must not be cleaned
graphite. with a steam cleaner)

Dismountable coupling hitch (automatic)

Locked position (operating condition) balls

receptable pipe (bracket)

symbol (release) sliding surface

release lever

marking green handwheel sits close to the

bolt (no gap)

cover (for lock)

key removed (without
cover for look)

marking red

handwheel (locked position)

balls (positioned)

Unlocked position (coupling
hitch unmounted)

bolt

notch (for pivot on

wedge surfaces (sliding
the handwheel)

surfaces)

gap handwheel-
bolt ca. 6mm

/— (pull out handwheel)

) Ve (turn handwheel)
2

key with cover for the lock
(key not removable)

marking red

42

D

The instructions for using the trailer from the vehicle manufacturer’s operation manual
must be followed.

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

The towing hitch is a safety component and must only be installed by qualified personnel.
Any alteration or conversion to the towing hitch is prohibited, and would lead to cancellation of
design certification.

Remove insulation compound or underseal from vehicle if
A present in area of towing hitch installation surfaces. A
Coat bare bodywork and bores with zinc-rich paint
(Renault part no. 77 01 406 425).

Again tighten all securing bolts of the towing hitch after approx. 1000 trailer km, ob-
serving specified tightening torques.

The towing hitch must be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabilisation device, e.g.
Westfalia “SSK”, is used, the towing hitch must be free from grease. Follow the instructions in
the relevant operating instructions.

As soon as the towing hitch diameter is 49.0 mm or less at any point, it must no longer be
used for safety reasons.

After the towing hitch is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 19,1 kg.

Subject to alteration.

39



D
A

1)

2)

3)

a)

5.

6.)

7))

8.)

9

10.)

11.)

12.)

40

Installation Instructions:
(Please follow the sketch!)

Attention: See illustration on page 3 for mounting on rear apronA

Remove the bumper by unscrewing the six torx screws on the top edge of the bumper, the
three hexagon bolts between the bumper and the rear apron and the four or five torx screws
and single hexagon bolt around the wheelhouses.

The middle rib with sheet metal nut on the inside of the bumper must be removed. Bend the
sheet metal on the rear apron underneath the floor pan.

Place the template supplied into the bumper and cut out the marked section. Tip: use a jig
saw at slow speed and mask the area to be cut with adhesive tape so that the paint does
not crack.

Important: Cutouts for Phase | and Phase Il are different.

Replace the two fixing bolts of the towing eye in the right-hand frame side member with the
M 8 x 75 bolts and 24 x 8.5 x 2 washers supplied.

Insert the box nut M8 or the cage nuts M8 into the vehicle’s end frame cross member and
turn 90° (see Page 3).

Screw brackets” 4" and” 5" attop loosely together using bolts M 8 x 25 and washers 24 x 8.5
x 2. Bolt M 10 x 35, washer 30 x 10.5 x 3, plate " 26" and nut M 10 must be used at bottom.

Position the left-hand strut" 2" against the inside of the left-hand frame side member and bolt
it loosely using the M 10 x 125 hexagon bolt, the 30 x 10.5 x 3 washers, the M 10 nut and
the spacing pipe (which has been inserted into the frame side member beforehand).

Position the right-hand strut " 3" against the inside of the right-hand frame side member and
bolt it loosely using the M 10 x 100 hexagon bolt, the 30 x 10.5 x 3 washer and the spacing
pipe (which has been inserted into the frame side member beforehand).

Bolt the CBB basic component "1" loosely to angle brackets "4" and "5" (M 10 x 35 bolts,
25 x 10.5 x 3 washers, M 10 nuts) and struts "2" and "3" (M 12 x 40 bolts, 30 x 12.5x 3
washers, M 12 nuts).

Alignthe CBB basic component, maintaining a clearance betweenthe CBB components and
the rear apron of at least 5 mm. The clearance between the centre of the coupling ball and
the bumper must be at least 65 mm (see sketch). Tighten the bolted joints to the specified
tightening torques.

Tighteningtorque  for M8 L1 20 Nm

Tighteningtorque  for M10 [ 40 Nm

Tighteningtorque  for M12 [ 95 Nm
Use adhesive to fit rubber buffer on mounting pipe. See Page 2.

Refit the bumper.

Subject to alteration.

D

Operating instructions for detachable ball rod

Important:

Each time before towing a trailer,
check that the ball rod is properly
locked (see A. 3 below)!

Do notrelease unless thetraileris
hitched up!

When driver without a trailer, the
ball rod must be taken off and the
plug ALWAYS inserted in the
mounting tube!

A. INSTALLATION

1. Remove the plug fromthe mount-
ing tube.

When the ball rod is taken out of
the boot it is normally in the "pre-
tension-ed state". You can
recognise this from the fact that
the release lever (see sketch) is
restingagainstthe ballrod. There
is a gap of about 6 mm be-tween
handwheel and ball rod (see
sketch) and the "red" marking of
the handwheel is in the "green”
area of the ball rod.

Please note that the ball rod
can be inserted only in this
state!

Should, for whatever reason, the
lock-ing mechanism of the ball rod
have beenreleased beforeinstal-
lation - you can recognise this
from the fact that there is a gap of
about5 mmbetweenrelease lever
and ball rod (see sketch), the
"green" marking of the handwheel
is aligned with the "green" area of
the ball rod and the handwheel
(see sketch)isresting againstthe
ball rod - the release mechanism
has to be pre-tensioned as fol-
lows:

Insert the key, open the lock and
then pull outthe handwheel to the
side and turn it in the direction of
the arrow as far as the stop. The
release leverwillthenengage and,
after the handwheel is released,
the locking mechanism remains
in the pretensioned position.

. Toinstall the ball rod, insertitinto

the mounting tube from below and
push it up.

* The locking operation is per-
formed automatically in this
case.

¢ Do not hold your hands in the
areaofthe hand-wheel.

¢ Closethelock and withdrawthe
key.

* Press the cap onto the lock.

. Forsafetyreasons:

Always check whetherthe ball rod
is properly locked and secured.
You can recognise this from the
following characteristics:

* "Green" marking of the
handwheel is aligned with the
"green" area of the ball rod.

* Handwheel is resting against
ball rod (no gap).

¢ Lockclosed and key withdrawn
(hand-wheel cannot be pulled
out).

¢ Ballrod mustbe fullyinsertedin
the mounting tube and be tight
(check by shaking).

Ifthe check of all 4 characteristics
is not satisfactory, the installation
proce-dure should be repeated.
Evenifonly one of the characteris-
tics is not met, the towing device
must not be used.

Inthis case, contact the manufac-
turer.

B. REMOVAL

1. Pullthe cap offthe lock and press

cap onto the handle of the key.
Open lock with the key (key can-
not be withdrawn when lock is
open!)

Hold ball rod tight, pull out
handwheel atthe side andturnit
againstthe force ofthe springin
the direction of the ar-row as far
as the stop.

Remove ball rod downward out
of the mounting tube.

The handwheel can then be re-
leased; itthen automatically en-
gagesinthetensioned position.
Please also pay attention to the
sym-bols onthe handwheel and
on the en-closed sketch "De-
tachable ball rod".

. Stow the ball rod in the boot in a

safe place and protected against
dirt.

As already mentioned, the key
cannot be withdrawn in the
tensioned position.

Insert plug into the mounting
tube!

. IMPORTANTPOINTSTONOTE!

The ballrod can be easily installed
and removed with the normal force
of your hands.

Please never use any sortof aids

or tools etc. as this might resultin
damage to the mechanism.

41



Renault Megane Scenic Automatik  Phase |

M1:1

316 114 691 102 Schablone in Stossfanger kleben,

schraffierten Bereich ausschneiden

Sjabloon tegen binnenzide bumper plakken,
gearceerde gedeelte uitzagen

Affix template to inside of bumper and
cut out shaded area

Mitte Stol3fanger
Middelpunt bumper
Center of bumper
Milieu de 'amortisseur
de chocs

Coller le gabarit al'interieur de I'amortisseur de chocs,
découper la zone hachurée

Unterkante Stol3fanger

Onderkant bumper

bottom edge of bumper

Aréte inférieure de I'amortisseur de chocs







Renault Megane Scenic Automatik  Phase |l

M1:1

316 114 691 103 Schablone in Stossfanger kleben,

schraffierten Bereich ausschneiden

Sjabloon tegen binnenzide bumper plakken,
gearceerde gedeelte uitzagen

Affix template to inside of bumper and
cut out shaded area

Mitte Stol3fanger
Middelpunt bumper
Center of bumper
Milieu de I'amortisseur
de chocs

Coller le gabarit al'interieur de I'amortisseur de chocs,
découper la zone hachurée

Unterkante Sti3fanger

Onderkant bumper

bottom edge of bumper

Aréte inférieure de I'amortisseur de chocs





 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Neues Dokument erstellen
     Reihenfolge: Drahtheftung
     Seitengröße: auf A4 skalieren (297 x 210 mm)
     Vorder- und Rückseite: normal
     Ausrichten: jede Seite auf ihrer Bogenhälfte zentrieren
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
            
       D:20070531152547
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     442
     309
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.0d
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





